#### CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANY REHABILITATION PLAN

This REHABILITATION PLAN (the "Plan"), dated October 19, 2020, is made and established by Ricardo Lara, Insurance Commissioner of the State of California ("Commissioner"), in his capacity as the statutory conservator ("Conservator") of California Insurance Company ("CIC"), a California domiciled property and casualty insurance company in statutory conservation under California Insurance Code sections 1010-1062.

#### **RECITALS**

- A. On November 4, 2019, CIC was placed into conservation ex parte by the Superior Court of San Mateo County, California, in the action entitled *Insurance Commissioner of the State of California v. California Insurance Company* (Case No. 19 CIV 06531 CPF-11-511261) at the request of the Commissioner, who was appointed the Conservator of CIC pursuant to Insurance Code section 1011(c). The court proceeding concerning the conservation shall be referred to herein as the "Conservation Proceeding" and the San Mateo Superior Court assigned to preside over the Conservation Proceeding shall be referred to as the "San Mateo Superior Court."
- B. The Commissioner brought the Conservation Proceeding to respond to issues relating to Steven M. Menzies, an individual and pre-conservation Chief Executive Officer and sole indirect shareholder of CIC ("Menzies"), and CIC's attempt to consummate the sale of CIC to Menzies by unlawfully seeking to merge CIC into a newly created New Mexico entity, California Insurance Company, Inc. II ("CIC II"), without prior approval of the Commissioner as required by Insurance Code section 1215.2. The November 4, 2019, Order issued by the San Mateo Superior Court shall be referred to herein as the "Conservation Order."
- C. The Conservator, having determined it to be in the best interests of the Policyholders, creditors, the shareholder of CIC and the public to resolve the issues requiring the Conservation Proceeding, to address the various issues underlying and pertaining to this Conservation Proceeding and litigation involving Policies, and to structure a plan for the rehabilitation of CIC, has now established this Plan and the other Transaction Documents to set forth all material terms and provisions for a comprehensive and integrated plan of rehabilitation for CIC. The Conservator shall have full authority to perform or take actions he deems necessary to ensure performance by CIC of any and all obligations required to be performed by CIC under this Plan.
- D. Pursuant to this Plan and the other Transaction Documents described herein, effective as of the Closing, CIC shall, among other things, (1) perfect its attempted redomestication from California to New Mexico, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Plan; (2) enter into the Assumption Reinsurance and Administration Agreement to provide for the reinsurance and assumption of all in-force California, Connecticut and New York Policies issued by CIC and Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc., a New Mexico domiciled property and casualty insurance company ("AUCRA") and the reinsurance of all liabilities of CIC and AUCRA to California, Connecticut and New York based Policyholders incurred prior to the Closing, and providing that the California, Connecticut and New York based Policyholders have the right to recover directly from the Reinsurer any of CIC's and AUCRA's obligations under the Policies; (3) surrender for cancellation its

California certificate of authority authorizing CIC to transact insurance in California by withdrawing from the state pursuant to Insurance Code section 1070 et seq.; (4) offer to settle Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation, as those terms are defined in Schedule 2.6, on reasonable terms as set forth herein; and (5) upon the consummation of the merger of CIC into and with CIC II, change the name of CIC II to a name that does not include the word "California" or any derivation of the word "California".

- E. The Conservator has determined that this Plan, including the transactions contemplated by it, and the other Transaction Documents are fair and equitable to, and in the best interests of, the Policyholders, creditors, the shareholder of CIC, and to the insurance-buying public of the states in which CIC operates.
- F. Any obligations that Menzies is required to perform under this Plan shall be performed by Menzies or his successors (including, but not limited to, his successors in interest or successors in position with CIC), or by CIC itself.

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

In this Plan, unless otherwise specifically provided or the context so requires, the terms listed below shall have the following definitions and shall include the plural as well as the singular:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to a Person, any other Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under common control with such Person.

"AUI" means Applied Underwriters, Inc., a corporation domiciled in Nebraska and Affiliate of CIC and AUCRA.

"AUCRA" means Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc., a New Mexico domiciled property and casualty insurance company and Affiliate of CIC and AUI.

"Business" means Cedants' California, Connecticut and New York business and operations consisting of the issuance and administration of any insurance policy including all contracts, policies, certificates, binders, slips, covers or other agreements of workers' compensation and employers liability insurance as defined in the Transaction Documents, including all supplements, riders and endorsements issued or written in connection therewith.

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a day on which banking institutions in the State of California are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed.

"CDI" means the California Department of Insurance.

"Cedants" means CIC and AUCRA.

"CIC" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble of this Plan, or a successor in interest.

"CIC II" means California Insurance Company II, a New Mexico domiciled property and casualty insurance company.

"Closing" means the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Plan.

"Closing Date" means 10:00 a.m., local time, on the date of Closing, as described in Article VII of this Plan.

"Commissioner" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Conservation Order" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Conservation Proceedings" has the meaning set forth in Recitals.

"Conservator" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"<u>Effective Date</u>" means the date that the San Mateo Superior Court issues its Rehabilitation Order.

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Article I of the Reinsurance Agreement.

"Governmental Authority" means any government or political subdivision thereof, whether federal, state or local, or any agency, commission, department or other instrumentality of any such government or political subdivision.

"Insurance Code" means the California Insurance Code, including the regulations thereunder in effect from time to time.

"Knowledge" means, as to a specific matter, actual knowledge after reasonable investigation of the circumstances pertaining to the specific matter.

"<u>Law</u>" means all applicable laws, decisions, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, statutes, judgments, injunctions, orders, decrees, licenses, permits, policies, administrative interpretations and other requirements of Governmental Authorities.

"Lien" means any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, lien (statutory or otherwise), preference, priority, charge or other encumbrance, adverse claim (whether pending or, to the knowledge of the Person against whom the adverse claim is being asserted or threatened) or restriction of any kind affecting title or resulting in an encumbrance against property, real or personal, tangible or intangible, or a security interest of any kind, including, without limitation, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any right of first refusal on real property, and any filing of or agreement to give any financing statement under the Uniform Commercial Code (or equivalent statute) of any jurisdiction (other than a financing statement which is filed or given solely to protect the interest of a lessor). "Lien" shall not include liens that arise out of a workers' compensation claim for which the Workers'

Compensation Appeals Board may have jurisdiction.

"<u>Litigation</u>" means any action, cause of action (whether at law or in equity), arbitration, hearing, inquiry, proceeding claim or complaint by any Person alleging potential liability, wrongdoing or misdeed of another Person, or any administrative or other similar proceeding, criminal prosecution or investigation by any Governmental Authority or arbitration panel alleging potential liability, wrongdoing or misdeed of another Person.

"Management Services Agreement" means the Agreement made by and between CIC and AUI, pursuant to which AUI performs certain services for CIC in the conduct of CIC's insurance operations, that was executed on July 26, 2005, as well as the addendum executed September 3, 2019, that stipulates that the Agreement remains in force for two years from September 30, 2019.

"Notification Package" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"<u>Permits</u>" means all licenses, franchises, permits, orders, approvals, consents, authorizations, qualifications and filings with and under all Federal, state or local laws and of all Governmental Authorities, including, without limitation, state insurance regulatory authorities.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, firm, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, public, governmental, judicial or regulatory authority or body or other entity.

"Plan" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Policies" means insurance policies issued by Cedants to California, Connecticut and New York Policyholders or to cover, in whole or in part, employees in California, Connecticut and New York. "Policies" include (1) all guaranteed-cost workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance policies issued by CIC, and (2) all workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance policies, supplements, endorsements, riders and ancillary agreements in connection therewith, classified by the Cedants as SolutionOne Profit Sharing or EquityComp, including Reinsurance Participation Agreements ("RPAs") entered into by Cedants, but excluding FELA and Jones Act exposures. As used in this Plan, "Policies" includes policies or other agreements that are (1) in effect as of the Effective Time; (2) become effective after the Effective Time, including through (a) the reinstatement of lapsed policies pursuant to provisions therein or of applicable Law, (b) the issuance or renewal thereof by Cedants after the Effective Time to honor quotes outstanding as of the Effective Time, or to satisfy renewal rights of employers under contractual provisions or applicable Law, or (c) modifications agreed to by the Reinsurer on behalf of Cedants pursuant to the authority granted to the Reinsurer under Section 7.01 of the Reinsurance Agreement; and (3) guaranteed-cost workers' compensation and employers liability insurance policies issued by CIC to California, Connecticut and New York Policyholders that have expired prior to the Closing Date, where the gross liabilities and obligations of CIC arising under or in connection with such policies are unpaid or unperformed as of the Effective Time.

"Policyholder" means (a) any Person that is named as an insured under a Policy or (b) any Person other than the CIC or an Affiliate of CIC that is named as a party to an RPA issued in conjunction with a Policy.

Page 4

"Policy Liabilities" means those Policy liabilities of Cedants reinsured and assumed by the Reinsurer and as more specifically defined in the Reinsurance Agreement.

"Procedural Order" means the San Mateo Superior Court's July 30, 2020 Order Setting Briefing Schedule, Hearing Date, and Procedures for Conservator's Application for Order Approving Rehabilitation Plan for California Insurance Company, as well as any subsequent orders granting stipulations as to the hearing date and briefing schedule contained therein, or any other subsequent court-authorized amendments to the July 30, 2020 Order.

"Rehabilitation Order" means the order of the San Mateo Superior Court approving this Plan and the other Transaction Documents (including all transactions contemplated hereby and thereby), as submitted to the Court by the Conservator with his motion to approve this Plan, without modification, unless such modification has been approved by the Conservator.

"Reinsurance Agreement" means the Assumption Reinsurance and Administration Agreement to be entered into among the Conservator, on behalf of Cedants, and Reinsurer on the Closing Date, substantially in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto, as such form may be modified by agreement between the Conservator and Reinsurer.

"Reinsurer" means an insurer that is authorized to transact workers' compensation insurance in the States of California, Connecticut and New York and which is approved by the Conservator as the Reinsurer hereunder.

"San Mateo Superior Court" has the meaning set forth in Recitals.

"SAP" means statutory accounting principles prescribed or permitted by the CDI consistently applied throughout the specified period and in the comparable period in the immediately preceding year in connection with the preparation of the statutory financial statements of CIC.

"<u>Transaction Documents</u>" means this Plan, the Assumption Reinsurance and Administration Agreement, and all exhibits thereto.

"Transferred Assets" means the sum of (1) admitted assets of Cedants free and clear of any Liens, having a net admitted asset value determined in accordance with SAP as prescribed or permitted by the CDI equal to Cedants' net unearned premium reserve, loss and loss adjustment expense (including losses that have been incurred but not reported) reserve, if any, with respect to the Policies; (2) any collateral posted by a Policyholder maintained by Cedants, pursuant to the terms of the Policies to secure the obligations of the Policyholders under the Policies; and (3) any amounts due Cedants under any reinsurance agreements in effect on the Closing Date among Cedants and any reinsurer (other than the Reinsurer) relating to the Policies.

In the event of a conflict between the defined terms in this Plan and the defined terms in the Transaction Documents and Schedule 2.6, the defined terms in the Transaction Documents and Schedule 2.6 shall control. Any defined term used herein that is not expressly defined in this Plan shall have the meaning set forth in the applicable Transaction Document or Schedule 2.6, as applicable. The Recitals set forth are incorporated as part of this Plan.

### ARTICLE II TRANSACTIONS

- Section 2.1. <u>Transaction Documents</u>. Subject to the terms, provisions and conditions of this Plan, the Conservator, on behalf of CIC, and where applicable, the Reinsurer, shall enter into the transactions set forth in this Plan and the Transaction Documents.
- Section 2.2. <u>Reinsurance Agreement</u>. Cedants shall enter into the Assumption Reinsurance and Administration Agreement to provide for the reinsurance and assumption of all in-force California, Connecticut and New York Policies issued by Cedants and the reinsurance of all liabilities of Cedants to California, Connecticut and New York Policyholders incurred prior to the Closing with the Reinsurer granting the California, Connecticut and New York Policyholders the right to recover directly from the Reinsurer any of CIC's and/or obligations under the Policies.
- (a) <u>Selection of Reinsurer</u>. The Conservator shall select an insurer authorized to write workers' compensation insurance in California, Connecticut and New York that is qualified to enter into the Reinsurance Agreement, as follows:
  - (1) The Conservator shall prepare and publish a Solicitation of Expressions of Interest inviting certain insurers that are authorized to transact workers' compensation business in California, Connecticut and New York to submit an Expression of Interest to indicate their possible interest in entering into the Reinsurance Agreement as the Reinsurer. The Solicitation of Expressions of Interest shall include a detailed summary of the Policies to be reinsured and assumed, which shall detail the loss and unearned premium reserves; all related reinsurance, and other rights; rights to future premiums; and such additional information that the Conservator determines may be useful to an insurer to evaluate whether to respond to the Solicitation of Interest. The Solicitation of Expressions of Interest shall be accompanied by an actuarial opinion by an actuary retained by the Conservator, the cost of which shall be paid from the assets of CIC, attesting to the accuracy of the information provided. The Solicitation of Expressions of Interest shall specify a date by which Expressions of Interest shall be submitted to the Conservator.
  - (2) Expressions of Possible Interest shall indicate the financial terms that would be required for the insurer to enter into the Reinsurance Agreement. Expressions of Interest shall be treated as confidential if so requested by the submitting insurer.
  - (3) An Affiliate of CIC may submit an Expression of Interest but shall indicate therein that it agrees to be bound by the requirement of Section 2.2(c) regarding administration of claims by a third-party administrator.
  - (4) The Conservator shall evaluate the Expressions of Interest and may engage in negotiations with individual insurers that have submitted Expressions of Interest, which negotiations shall be confidential. Upon completions of his evaluation, the Conservator in his sole discretion shall select the Reinsurer, taking into consideration the interests of Policyholders, creditors, and shareholders, consistent with the public interest.

- (5) Notwithstanding the confidentiality provision in paragraph (2) above, the Expression of Interest submitted by the selected Reinsurer shall be a public document.
- (6) In the course of evaluating and selecting the Reinsurer, the Conservator may retain such experts as he deems necessary or appropriate, the costs of which shall be paid out of the assets of CIC pursuant to <u>Section 8.2 hereof</u>.
- (7) Upon selection of a Reinsurer, the Conservator shall promptly file with the Conservation Court an application for approval of the Reinsurer.
- (b) Reinsurance Agreement. Effective as of the Closing Date, Cedants and the Reinsurer shall enter into the Reinsurance Agreement, in form and substance attached hereto as Exhibit A, whereby, effective as of the Closing Date, Cedants shall cede to Reinsurer and Reinsurer shall reinsure and assume the Policies and the Policy Liabilities, which, if the Reinsurer is an Affiliate of CIC, shall be administered by a third-party administrator as set forth in this section. The primary purpose and intent of the Reinsurance Agreement is to provide, subject to the terms and limitations set forth in the Reinsurance Agreement, for the transfer and assumption of all in-force Policies and the reinsurance of all liabilities incurred under all such inforce and expired Policies to the extent the same are unpaid or unperformed on or after the Closing, before deduction for all other applicable cessions, if any, under Cedants' reinsurance programs. The provisions for the transfer and assumption of the Policies and the unpaid or unperformed liabilities and obligations incurred under such Policies prior to the Closing are set forth in the Reinsurance Agreement.
- (c) <u>Third-Party Administrator</u>. If the Reinsurer is an Affiliate of CIC, the Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement shall be administered by a qualified third-party administrator appointed by the Conservator. The third-party administrator shall administer all claims arising under the Policies reinsured and assumed by the Reinsurer, including adjustment and payment of claims and setting of loss reserves, until all of the Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed pursuant to this Plan have been paid or otherwise extinguished.

#### Section 2.3. [Blank]

Section 2.4. Redomestication of CIC. As of the Closing Date, the Conservator on behalf of CIC shall effectuate the merger of CIC into and with California Insurance Company II, Inc. ("CIC II"), a New Mexico domiciled property and casualty insurance company, thereby completing the attempted redomestication of CIC from California to New Mexico, and upon the effective date of the merger of CIC into and with CIC II and the transfer of the domicile of CIC to New Mexico, CIC shall cease to be a California domestic insurer. The Conservator, on behalf of CIC, shall provide the CDI with information and documentation reasonably necessary to complete the proposed transfer of domicile of CIC from California to New Mexico. The CDI shall perform any ministerial acts necessary to complete the redomestication of CIC from California to New Mexico.

Section 2.5. <u>Cancellation of California Certificate of Authority</u>. As of the Closing Date, the California Certificate of Authority of CIC shall be cancelled by operation of law pursuant to Insurance Code section 701 as of the effective date of the merger of CIC into and with CIC II as

provided in Section 2.4. Prior to the effective date of the merger of CIC into and with CIC II and the cancellation of the California certificate of authority of CIC, the Conservator, on behalf of CIC, shall discharge the liabilities of CIC to residents of California, Connecticut and New York by causing the primary liabilities under policies insuring residents of California, Connecticut and New York to be reinsured and assumed by the Reinsurer pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement. The CDI shall perform any ministerial acts necessary to cancel the California Certificate of Authority of CIC.

Section 2.6. Pending and Subsequent Litigation. Schedule 2.6 hereto, which is hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth in this Plan, sets forth the terms and conditions under which Claimants, as defined in Schedule 2.6, will be offered by Cedants the opportunity to settle Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation, as defined therein. Where such a Claimant accepts the offer to settle, the Claimant, as defined in Schedule 2.6, and Cedants shall enter into a mutual release in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 2.6. Any liability to Cedants that results from the Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation in which the Claimant has not accepted the offer shall be transferred to the Reinsurer pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement and thereafter shall be an obligation of the Reinsurer pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement. The Reinsurer shall assume and shall be authorized to defend against any claims and matters, and to pursue and collect on any counterclaims and matters, arising in that Pending Litigation or in Subsequent Litigation.

After every such Claimant has made an Election, as defined in Schedule 2.6, the Conservator shall determine a reserve amount sufficient to cover all Pending Litigation not resolved by settlement and all matters identified in the Schedule of Subsequent Litigation and Potential Subsequent Litigation pursuant to Schedule 2.6. CIC will deposit 150% of that reserve amount in a special deposit account, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that account, which shall be approved by the Conservator, to secure all final claims in said Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation against Cedants. Control of the special deposit account shall be transferred to the Reinsurer upon the Closing. Cedants, their successors, and their Affiliates shall preserve all papers, books, claims files, accounting records and other records pertaining to the Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation for no less than five years after the Closing; for Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation not settled during the Conservation, such papers, books, claims files, accounting records and other records pertaining to the Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation shall be preserved for no less than five years after final resolution of the relevant case except as pertaining to workers' compensation claims in which benefits are potentially payable to an injured worker; in that event, such papers, books, claims files, accounting records and other records shall be indefinitely preserved. On the Closing Date, Cedants shall transfer to the Reinsurer all such papers, books, claims files, accounting records and other records pertaining to the Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation in its possession to the Reinsurer, which shall likewise preserve the papers, books, claims files, accounting records and other records pertaining to the Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation for the same period of time.

The Elections set forth in <u>Schedule 2.6</u> shall be available exclusively to the Claimants in the Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation, as defined in <u>Schedule 2.6</u>, and Cedants shall not be required to offer the Elections to any Person other than such Claimants pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 2.7. <u>Assignment of Medical Provider Agreements</u>. The Rehabilitation Order shall assign from Cedants to the Reinsurer any agreements among Cedants and providers of medical services that are or may be necessary for the Reinsurer to service the Policies being reinsured and assumed by the Reinsurer.

Section 2.8. Transfer of Cedants Assets to Reinsurer. Subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Plan and the Reinsurance Agreement, at the Closing, the Cedants shall (1) convey and transfer to the Reinsurer, Cedants' right, title and interest to admitted assets of Cedants, free and clear of any Liens, having a net admitted asset value determined in accordance with SAP equal to Cedants' net unearned premium reserve, loss and loss adjustment expense (including losses that have been incurred but not reported) reserve, if any, relating to the Policies reinsured and assumed by Reinsurer under the Reinsurance Agreement; (2) convey and transfer to the Reinsurer any collateral posted by any California, Connecticut and New York Policyholder of Cedants pursuant to the terms of the Policies maintained by Cedants, to secure the obligations of the Policyholders under the Policies; (3) assign to Reinsurer any amounts due Cedants on or after the Closing Date under any reinsurance agreements in effect on or after the Closing Date among Cedants and any reinsurer (other than the Reinsurer) relating to the Policies reinsured and assumed by the Reinsurer pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement; and (4) assign to Reinsurer any premiums receivable on and after the Closing Date attributable to the Policies reinsured and assumed by Reinsurer pursuant to the Reinsurance Agreement.

Section 2.9. Execution of Documents Evidencing Transfers and Assignments. At the Closing, Cedants shall deliver to the Reinsurer, such bills of sale, assignments, stock powers, bond powers, evidences of consent and such other transfer instruments or documents, all in form and substance satisfactory to the Reinsurer as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to evidence or perfect the sale, conveyance, transfer, assignment and delivery of, title to and right to use the assets transferred to Reinsurer by Cedants pursuant to Section 2.8 to Reinsurer, and at the Closing Reinsurer shall deliver receipts to Cedants for the assets transferred to Reinsurer pursuant Section 2.8.

Section 2.10. Name Change. After the Closing Date, upon the consummation of the merger of CIC into and with CIC II, Menzies shall cause CIC II to cease using any and all trade names, trademarks, logos and trade dress, including without limitation, those containing the words "California", or any other name, term or identification that includes any derivation of the word "California", in its policies, advertising, literature, inventory, products, labels, packaging, supplies or other materials relating to CIC and CIC II as soon as practicable, but in any event, subject to any approval by applicable Governmental Authorities, within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the Closing Date. After one hundred and twenty (120) days after the Closing Date, any inventory of CIC and CIC II supplies utilized by CIC or CIC II shall be relabeled (by sticker or other reasonable method) with a trade name and trademarks that do not include the words "California" or "CA" or any derivation of the foregoing. Insofar as CIC's name is used in CIC's outstanding agreements, CIC shall be entitled to use the names set forth therein to the extent necessary to enforce fully the provisions of those agreements until the termination or renewal of those agreements in the ordinary course.

ARTICLE III COURT APPROVAL AND NOTICE

Section 3.1. Court Approval of Plan and Notification Package. Pursuant to the Procedural Order, there will be a Hearing on the Rehabilitation Plan Application at the San Mateo Superior Court at a time and date specified in that Order, at which the Conservator will request the San Mateo Superior Court to issue the Rehabilitation Order. Pursuant to the Procedural Order, the Conservator shall give, at the last known address and no later than the date specified in the Procedural Order, written notice of the Rehabilitation Plan Application to (1) every Policyholder of an in-force or expired Policy, at the last known address of such Policyholders as set forth in the records of Cedants; (2) the direct and indirect shareholders of Cedants and their respective directors, if any; (3) known creditors of Cedants; (4) reinsurers of Cedants other than the Reinsurer; and (5) other interested parties. As required by the Procedural Order, the notice, referred to herein as the "Notification Package" shall (i) summarize the proposed Rehabilitation Plan and the Transaction Documents; (ii) notify recipients of the hearing date on the Conservator's Rehabilitation Plan Application; (iii) provide an Internet link to the proposed Rehabilitation Plan and Rehabilitation Plan Application and advise recipients of the Notification Package how they may request and receive paper copies of such documents: (iv) explain the opportunity to file papers in connection with the Hearing on the Rehabilitation Plan Application and notify recipients of the Notification Package that only persons or entities filing papers will be entitled to make presentations at such Hearing; and (v) notify recipients of the Notification Package that any person or entity not filing papers shall be deemed to have forever waived any and all objections, comments, suggestions, or any other matter they may have made with respect to the Rehabilitation Plan Application and the proposed Rehabilitation Plan.

# ARTICLE IV CONSERVATOR ACTIONS

From the Effective Date to the Closing Date, the Conservator shall do the following:

- Section 4.1. <u>Conduct of Business</u>. Prior to the Closing Date, except for the transactions contemplated hereby, and except as otherwise required or contemplated hereunder to effectuate the transactions set forth in Article II, the Conservator shall use its reasonable efforts to:
- (a) Cause CIC to carry on the Business in the ordinary course except as modified to comply with applicable Law and to effectuate the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents;
- (b) Cause CIC to use its reasonable best efforts to preserve its assets and the Business;
- (c) Cause CIC not to enter into any contract or agreement relating to the Business, other than (1) such contracts or agreements that are entered into in the ordinary course of business consistent with applicable Law, and (2) any such contract or agreement not entered into in the ordinary course of business necessary or appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the Transaction Documents;
- (d) Cause CIC not to make, without prior written consent of the Conservator (1) any material change, except in the ordinary course of business, in its assets (including, but not limited to, any change in the composition of such assets so as to materially alter the proportion of cash thereof) or liabilities, or (2) any commitment for any capital expenditures including, without

limitation, replacements of equipment in the ordinary course of business, involving, in the aggregate, more than \$100,000;

- (e) Cause CIC not to carry on any negotiations or enter any agreement with any other Person relating to the sale of any of CIC's Business;
- (f) Cause CIC not to cancel, surrender or let lapse any insurance or reinsurance policies issued to CIC, solely as such policies relate to CIC's Business;
- (g) Cause CIC to cooperate and take all actions necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this Plan and the Transaction Documents and to refrain from taking any action that would prevent compliance with any of the provisions of this Plan or the Transaction Documents; and
- (h) Cause CIC to direct AUI to cooperate with the Conservator and perform all duties set forth in the Management Services Agreement, as is necessary or appropriate to carry out the

terms of this Plan.

Section 4.2. <u>Notice of Changes and Defaults</u>. Conservator shall promptly notify Menzies and the Reinsurer of the occurrence or the non-occurrence of any event, condition or circumstance, or the discovery of any inaccuracy, omission or mistake, of which it becomes aware during such period that would materially adversely affect the ability of Conservator to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Plan.

Section 4.3. <u>Delivery of Motion, Notice, etc.</u> The Conservator shall provide to Menzies and his counsel copies of any motion or notice filed with the San Mateo Superior Court or with any other Person by the Conservator as contemplated by this Plan and of any order issued by the San Mateo Superior Court to the Conservator.

Section 4.4. Orderly Transition. Prior to the Closing, the Conservator, Menzies and the Reinsurer shall: (1) mutually cooperate and provide to each other all reasonable assistance in furtherance of the implementation and effectuation of the Plan and the Transaction Documents; (2) execute, acknowledge, deliver, file and record such further certificates, amendments, instruments, agreements and documents (including the filing of any notices with any Governmental Authorities); and (3) take all other actions as may be required by applicable Law or as may be necessary or advisable to carry out the intent of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents following San Mateo Superior Court approval of the Plan. The Conservator shall have full authority to perform or take actions he deems necessary to ensure performance by CIC of any and all obligations required to be performed by CIC under this Plan.

# ARTICLE V COVENANTS OF MENZIES AND REINSURER

Section 5.1. Additional Consents and Approvals. Within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the Rehabilitation Order, Menzies and the Reinsurer shall file with the appropriate Governmental Authorities any applications, notices or other documents necessary to obtain any authorizations, consents or approvals that are required to be obtained, made or given to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and Menzies and the Reinsurer shall use their respective reasonable efforts to obtain any such necessary authorization, consent, approval from such Governmental Authorities as is required to be obtained, made or given by such Person to consummate the Transactions contemplated by this Plan.

Section 5.2. Notice of Litigation and Investigations. From the Effective Date through the Closing Date, Menzies shall promptly notify Conservator of any Litigation at law or in equity, that individually or in the aggregate have or may reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or the Transaction Documents or on the ability of Menzies to perform his obligations under this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, and any investigation by any Governmental Authority or law enforcement agency that is commenced or, to the Knowledge of Menzies, threatened against Cedants, against any property or asset of Cedants, against any officer or director of Cedants with respect to the affairs of Cedants, or with respect to the Business, and of any request for additional information or documentary materials by any Governmental Authority, in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 5.3. Notice of Changes and Defaults. From the Effective Date through the Closing Date, Menzies shall promptly notify Conservator of the occurrence or the non-occurrence of any event, condition or circumstance, or the discovery of an inaccuracy, omission or mistake, of which it becomes aware during such period that would that would materially adversely affect the ability of Conservator, Cedants, or Reinsurer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Plan.

## ARTICLE VI CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CLOSING

Section 6.1. <u>Conditions Precedent to Closing</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the obligations of each of the Conservator, Menzies, Cedants, and Reinsurer to proceed with the Closing are subject to the fulfillment, satisfaction or written waiver, prior to or at the Closing, of each of the following conditions precedent:

- (a) <u>Rehabilitation Order</u>. The San Mateo Superior Court shall have issued the Rehabilitation Order as defined in <u>Article I</u>, and all appeals or other appellate court review thereof have been waived, time-barred, or determined;
- (b) Terms of the Rehabilitation Order. The Rehabilitation Order shall confirm: (1) the enforceability of the terms and conditions of this Plan and the other Transaction Documents, and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; (2) that this Plan, and the other Transaction Documents are fair, just and reasonable to Policyholders, creditors, the shareholder of CIC, and the public; (3) that all executory portions of the Transaction Documents are approved and made valid, binding and enforceable in the event of a future insolvency of CIC; (4) that the reinsurers of Cedants (other than the Reinsurer) are not prejudiced by and have no lawful basis to avoid or terminate their contractual obligations to Cedants pursuant to such reinsurance agreements as a result of the transactions contemplated herein or in the Transaction Documents, and (4) such other matters relating to this Plan, the Transaction Documents and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby as the Conservator shall deem necessary or desirable;
- (c) <u>Consents</u>. All consents, approvals and certifications, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Conservator, Menzies, Cedants, and Reinsurer, of third parties or Governmental Authorities whose consent, approval or certification is required for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents;
- (d) <u>Notification Package</u>. The Notification Package shall have been sent to each Policyholder and other recipient in accordance with <u>Section 3.1</u> and with the Procedural Order; and
- (e) <u>No Prohibition</u>. There shall not have been any action taken, or any statute, regulation, judgment, or order enacted, entered or issued that, directly or indirectly (1) prohibits

or makes illegal the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Plan or the other Transaction Documents; or (2) imposes any material conditions or limitations on the Conservator's ability to exercise his full rights under this Plan or the other Transaction Documents.

- Section 6.2. <u>Conditions Precedent to Menzies' and Reinsurer's Obligation to Close</u>. The obligation of Menzies and Reinsurer to proceed with the Closing is subject to the fulfillment, satisfaction or written waiver, prior to or at the Closing, of each of the following conditions precedent (in addition to those described in <u>Section 6.1</u> hereof):
- (a) Performance by the Conservator. The Conservator shall have performed and complied, in all material respects, with all provisions of the agreements and covenants required by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents to be performed or complied with by each of them prior to or at the Closing, and there shall have been no adverse event or occurrence which materially impairs or interferes with the ability to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Plan or the other Transaction Documents and to perform each of their respective obligations under this Plan and the other Transaction Documents;
- (b) <u>Corporate Matters</u>. The Conservator shall have delivered to Menzies and Reinsurer such other documents, instruments, certifications and further assurances reasonable and necessary to effect the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents; and
- (c) <u>Transaction Documents</u>. On or prior to the Closing Date, the Conservator, Cedants and the Reinsurer shall have executed and delivered to Menzies, the Transaction Documents, and all of the conditions precedent stated in the Transaction Documents shall have been satisfied.
- Section 6.3. <u>Conditions Precedent to Conservator's Obligations to Close</u>. The obligation of the Conservator to proceed with the Closing shall be subject to the fulfillment, satisfaction or written waiver, prior to or at the Closing, of each of the following conditions precedent (in addition to those described in Section 6.1 hereof):
- (a) Performance by Menzies, Cedants and Reinsurer. Menzies, Cedants and the Reinsurer shall have performed and complied, in all material respects, with all provisions of the covenants and agreements required by this Plan to be performed or complied with by it prior to or at Closing, and there shall have been no adverse event which materially impairs or interferes with the ability of Menzies, Cedants or Reinsurer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents and to perform their respective obligations under this Plan and the other Transaction Documents;
- (b) <u>Satisfaction of Judgments</u>. CIC shall have fully satisfied all outstanding judgments entered prior to the Closing Date against CIC in any Litigation. For purposes of this provision, "outstanding judgment" means any final judgment on a matter brought in any state or federal court, arbitration, or mediation, where CIC has not paid the full amount required to satisfy the judgment. A "final judgment" includes final orders that have been affirmed on appeal, or where the final order is no longer appealable because, as of the Closing Date, the time for

appeal has lapsed and there is no appeal on file. In addition, all outstanding judgments entered against any Affiliate arising out of a Policy shall have been satisfied;

- (c) <u>Transaction Documents</u>. On or prior to the Closing Date, Menzies, Cedants and Reinsurer shall have executed and delivered the Transaction Documents; and
- (d) <u>Expenses.</u> On or prior to the Closing Date, CIC shall have paid any unpaid outstanding invoices for expenses described in <u>Section 8.2</u> hereof.

## ARTICLE VII CLOSING

Section 7.1. <u>Closing</u>. The Closing shall take place on the first Business Day following the satisfaction or waiver of all of the conditions set forth in <u>Article VI</u> (other than a condition which contemplate or require only delivery or filing of one or more documents immediately prior to or contemporaneously with the Closing) on the Closing Date at the principal offices of the Conservator, commencing at 10:00 a.m., local time, or at such other place and time as Menzies, the Conservator and the Reinsurer shall mutually agree.

Section 7.2. <u>Sequence of Actions Necessary to Closing</u>. The transactions necessary to Close under this Plan and the other Transaction Documents shall occur in the following sequence:

- (a) After every Claimant has received their Settlement Offer and made an Election or declined to make such an Election, as set forth in Schedule 2.6, the Conservator shall determine a reserve amount sufficient to cover all Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation not resolved by settlement. CIC shall deposit 150% of that reserve amount in a special deposit account with the Reinsurer, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that account, which shall be approved by the Conservator, to secure all final claims in said Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation against Cedants, and Reinsurer;
- (b) Cedants shall, within thirty (30) days of the Election by each Claimant, pay, or cause to be paid, the amount to which the Claimant is entitled. If a Cedant is entitled to receive payment from the Claimant under the Election, the Claimant shall make that payment within thirty (30) days of the Election or such further date as the Conservator may permit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the failure of a Claimant to make payment under the Election shall not delay Closing; and
- (c) After each of the Claimants has made their Election and received payment pursuant to Schedule 2.6 and each of the conditions precedent to the Closing set forth in Article VI hereof have been met or waived, the transactions set forth in this Plan and the other Transaction Documents shall be consummated pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein and therein.

- Section 7.3. <u>Items to be Delivered at Closing by the Conservator</u>. At the Closing, upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Plan, the Conservator on behalf CIC shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Menzies and Reinsurer the following:
- (a) A certificate of the Conservator, dated as of the Closing Date, certifying that CIC has performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements and conditions required by this Plan to be performed and complied with by CIC at the Closing;
- (b) Such orders of the San Mateo Superior Court confirming the terms of this Plan and the other Transaction Documents and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby relative to the respective transactions and interests under this Plan; and
- (c) Such other certificates and Closing documents as may be necessary for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents.
- Section 7.4. <u>Items to be Delivered at Closing by the Reinsurer</u>. At the Closing, upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Plan, the Reinsurer shall deliver, as appropriate, to the Conservator the following:
- (a) A certificate of a duly authorized officer of Reinsurer, dated the Closing Date, certifying (1) that Reinsurer has performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements and conditions required by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents to be performed by Reinsurer at the Closing; (2) that Reinsurer has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver the Reinsurance Agreement and any other documents required for the Closing to which it is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; (3) that the execution, delivery and performance by Reinsurer of the Reinsurance Agreement will not violate any laws or statutes to which Reinsurer is subject, or its corporate charter or bylaws or any material indenture, contract or agreement to which Reinsurer is a party or by which it is bound; (4) that the Reinsurance Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Reinsurer and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of Reinsurer, enforceable against Reinsurer in accordance with its terms; and (5) if the Reinsurer is an Affiliate of CIC, an undertaking executed by Reinsurer confirming that the Reinsurer shall not issue or renew any policies in California unless such policies are in full compliance with all the applicable laws and regulatory requirements of the State of California;
- (b) A copy of all resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Reinsurer, in each case relating to the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents, certified on the Closing Date to be true and correct and in effect by the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of Reinsurer, as the case may be; and
- (c) Cedants shall have delivered the Transferred Assets to Reinsurer in compliance with the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Plan and the Reinsurance Agreement; and such other certificates and Closing documents as may be necessary for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Plan and the other Transaction Documents.

- Section 7.5. <u>Further Assurances after the Closing</u>. Reinsurer shall, from time to time after the Closing, take such other proper actions and execute and deliver such other documents, instruments, certifications and further assurances as may reasonably be requested by another Person as required or necessary to effectuate the intent and purpose of this Plan and the other Transaction Documents.
- Section 7.6. Reports to the Court Regarding Closing of Transactions, and Motion for Order Concluding Conservation Proceedings and Discharge of Conservator. After the Closing, the Conservator shall file such documents with the San Mateo Superior Court as are necessary to advise the Court of the Closing of the transactions contemplated by the Plan and the other Transaction Documents.
- (a) After Closing, and at other times where the Conservator deems that significant milestones in the implementation of this Rehabilitation Agreement have been reached, the Conservator will file with the Court his Status Report making public the progress that has been made toward conclusion of the conservation.
- (b) After the Closing and the consummation of the transactions set forth in this Plan, including full performance of <u>Schedule 2.6</u>, the Conservator shall apply to the Court for an order concluding the Conservation Proceedings and discharging the Commissioner as Conservator, but maintaining jurisdiction for the purpose of ensuring the enforcement of the Plan.
- (c) Any and all claims arising out of or related to this Plan or to any of the other Transaction Documents shall be heard and determined by the San Mateo Superior Court, which shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any such disputes and shall have sole authority to determine the scope and nature of any remedies to be granted in connection with such claims.

## ARTICLE VIII GENERAL PROVISIONS

### Section 8.1. <u>Termination</u>. This Plan may be terminated prior to Closing only as follows:

- (a) By the Conservator, if the San Mateo Superior Court does not grant the Conservator's motion to approve the Plan, if any Governmental Authority that must grant a requisite regulatory approval has denied approval of the transaction, or if any Governmental Authority has issued an injunction prohibiting the transaction that has become final and nonappealable; or
- (b) By the Conservator, upon his reasonable determination, that the financial condition of CIC has materially deteriorated to the point that the Conservator will be unable to pay the Reinsurer all amounts due under the Reinsurance Agreement, and thereafter retain adequate free assets and sufficient cash flow to fund the anticipated costs of administering the Conservation Proceeding.
- (c) In the event of the termination of this Plan pursuant to this Section 8.1, this Plan shall thereafter become void and have no effect, and no Person shall have any liability or obligation to any other Person under this Plan or the other Transaction Documents, provided,

however, that if this Plan is terminated as a result of the violation of this Plan by any Person, such Person shall not be relieved of its liability for such violation.

Section 8.2. Expenses. All costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred with regard to taking possession of, conserving, conducting, and rehabilitating CIC (including the pre-conservation costs of preparing to take possession of and conserving CIC, and all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Conservator and the CDI in bringing and prosecuting the conservation proceeding and order, and incurred with regard to or in relation to the Rehabilitation Agreement and Rehabilitation Order, including but not limited to, the costs of or associated with the Independent Consultant as defined in Schedule 2.6, and otherwise dealing with the business, conduct, and property of CIC under the provisions of Insurance Code sections 1010 et seq.) shall be paid out of the funds and assets of CIC. The Commissioner does not waive or limit any right, authority, or discretion with respect to entitlement to costs, expenses or compensation to be paid out of the assets of CIC under Insurance Code sections 1010 et seq. or any other provisions of the Insurance Code or applicable law.

- (a) If there are any unpaid outstanding invoices for expenses described in Section 8.2 hereof, such invoices shall be paid at Closing. CIC and its successors-in-interest shall pay any additional invoices tendered after Closing and arising out of the Conservation (including the preconservation costs of preparing to take possession of and conserving CIC, and all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Conservator and the CDI in bringing and prosecuting the conservation proceeding and order, and incurred with regard to or in relation to the Rehabilitation Agreement and Rehabilitation Order, including but not limited to, the costs of or associated with the Independent Consultant as defined in Schedule 2.6, and otherwise dealing with the business, conduct, and property of CIC under the provisions of Insurance Code sections 1010 et seq.).
- (b) In the interest of expediting performance of this Rehabilitation Agreement, the Conservator may commence the process of retaining the Independent Consultant and associated experts provided for in Schedule 2.6, and may commence their work, prior to approval by the Court of the Rehabilitation Order.

Section 8.3. <u>Indemnification by Menzies and CIC with Respect to Third-Party Claims</u>. Menzies and CIC shall hold the Conservator harmless against, and pay, any and all claims made by third parties, as such claims are suffered, sustained, incurred or required to be paid by the Conservator resulting from the breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement of Menzies contained in or made pursuant to this Plan.

Section 8.4. Entire Plan. This Plan and the other Transaction Documents (including the exhibits and schedules attached hereto and thereto) supersede all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, of the Persons affected by this Plan. There are no representations, promises, warranties, covenants or undertakings, other than those expressly set forth or referred to in this Plan, and the other Transaction Documents.

Section 8.5. Amendment. This Plan may be amended only by the Conservator with leave

of Court upon a showing of good cause.

Section 8.6. <u>No Assignment</u>. None of the rights or obligations under this Plan or the other Transaction Documents may be assigned or transferred to or assumed by any other person, except as expressly provided herein.

Section 8.7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Plan shall be governed and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California, including the Insurance Code, applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within the State of California, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof, and jurisdiction and venue for any action arising under this Plan shall be in the San Mateo Superior Court.

Section 8.8. <u>Headings: Gender and Person</u>. All section headings contained in this Plan are for convenience of reference only, do not form a part of this Plan and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Plan. Words used herein, regardless of the number and gender specifically used, shall be deemed and construed to include any other number, singular or plural, and any other gender, masculine, feminine or neuter, as the context requires.

Section 8.9. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication required or permitted to be made hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given only if delivered by hand, or mailed by certified or registered mail with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission, as follows:

(a) If to the Commissioner, the Conservator or CIC, to:

California Insurance Company in Conservation c/o Conservation & Liquidation Office 100 Pine Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 Attention: Joe Holloway, CEO

with concurrent copies to:

California Department of Insurance 1901 Harrison Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Oakland, CA 94612 Attention: Kenneth B. Schnoll, Esq.

and to:

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814-4407 Attention: Cynthia Larson, Esq.

(b) If to Menzies, to:

6515 North 159 Street Omaha, NE 68116

with concurrent copies to:

DLA Piper, LLP 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: Shand S. Stephens, Esq.

(c) If to AUI, to:

10805 Old Mill Road Omaha, NE 68154 Attention: Alan Quasha

with concurrent copies to:

DLA Piper, LLP 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: Shand S. Stephens, Esq.

(d) If to AUCRA, to:

10805 Old Mill Road Omaha, Nebraska 68154 Attention: Jeffrey A. Silver

with concurrent copies to:

DLA Piper, LLP 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 San Francisco, California 94105 Attention: Shand S. Stephens, Esq.

(e) If to Reinsurer, to:

with concurrent copies to:

or to such other address as may be designated by a party by written notice to the other parties. Such notice, request, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication will be deemed to have been given as of the date so delivered, sent by facsimile (with confirmation of receipt) or mailed.

Section 8.10. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Plan is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Plan shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 8.11. Non-Liability of the Conservator and Commissioner. The Commissioner, acting in his capacity as Conservator of CIC or in any other official capacity, shall have no liability whatsoever, in any capacity, for any acts or omissions arising out of or related to this Plan, or to the conservation of CIC, or to alleged acts or omissions during the conservation of CIC. In addition, the Commissioner, acting in his capacity as Conservator or in any other capacity, shall have no obligation or liability whatsoever, in any capacity, to indemnify Cedants, Menzies or the Reinsurer, or any officer, director, employee or agent thereof, for any claims, actions, demands, suits, losses, liabilities, expenses or costs (including attorneys' fees) asserted against any of them, or their officers, directors, employees or agents, including but not limited to those arising out of or related to this Plan, or to the conservation of CIC, or to alleged acts or omissions during the conservation of CIC. The State of California is not a party to this Plan and shall have no liability with respect to this Plan or the conservation of CIC, or any acts or omissions during the conservation of CIC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Conservator executes and adopts this Plan by and on behalf of CIC, as of the day and year first above written.

RICARDO LARA, Insurance Commissioner, in his capacity as Conservator of California Insurance Company and not in his individual capacity

Joseph B. Holloway Debuty Conservator

#### **SCHEDULE 2.6**

## TERMS FOR SETTLING PENDING AND SUBSEQUENT LITIGATION

I.	DEFINITIONS	1
II.	POLICYHOLDERS' OPTIONS TO SETTLE LITIGATION	4
III.	OPTION 1	5
IV.	OPTION 2	5
V.	OPTION 3	9
VI.	PROCEDURE FOR SETTLEMENT OFFERS AND ELECTIONS	10
	REVIEW OF INCURRED LOSSES	
VIII.	PROCEDURE FOR SUBSEQUENT LITIGATION	14
IX.	ADDITIONAL TERMS	15

#### I. **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions are for use solely in this Schedule 2.6 and Section 2.6 of the Rehabilitation Plan that references it. For purposes of this Schedule 2.6 and Section 2.6, to the extent the definitions below may differ from those in the Rehabilitation Plan, the Definitions in this Schedule 2.6 control.

- 1. "Affiliate" means any corporation or other business that owns, is owned by, or shares common or substantially common ownership or management with the Company, including, but not limited to, Applied Underwriters, Inc.; Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.; Applied Risk Services, Inc.; Applied Risk Services, Inc. of New York; Continental Insurance Company; Continental National Indemnity; Pennsylvania Insurance Company; and North American Casualty Company.
- 2. "Cal Retro Plan" means the California Retrospective Rating Plan published by the WCIRB.
- 3. "CIC Guaranteed-Cost Premium" means the premiums set pursuant to the filed rates for the Company's Guaranteed Cost Policy over the term of the Policy, calculated as the Policyholder's manual rates applied to the payroll of each classification, adjusted for schedule credits and debits and the Policyholder's experience modification factor, waivers of subrogation, and any premium for employer liability increased limits. Insofar as the approved rate includes premium taxes and assessments, they are included in CIC Guaranteed-Cost Premium.

- 4. "Claimant" means a Party to Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation who is asserting or may assert an interest in that Proceeding contrary to the interest of the Company, its Affiliates, or its Successors.
- 5. "Claims-Handling Expert" means a Qualified Expert retained by the Independent Consultant.
- 6. "Closed Out" means a Policy for which Policyholder has no future liability to the Company, including to its Affiliates. Obligations related to coverage for employees under a Closed Out Policy remains in effect.
- 7. "Company" means the California Insurance Company, in conservation pursuant to November 4, 2019, order of the Superior Court of San Mateo County.
- 8. "Conservation Court" means the San Mateo County Superior Court.
- 9. "Conservation Date" means November 4, 2019.
- 10. "Conservator" means the Deputy Insurance Commissioner and Deputy Conservator of the Company pursuant to the Order of Conservation.
- 11. "Days" means calendar days.
- 12. "Election" means a Claimant's choice to exercise one of the options specified in Article II, below, or a Claimant's failure to timely exercise one of the options specified therein.
- 13. "IBNR Reserves" means reserves for claims incurred but not reported.
- 14. "Incurred Losses," as used in this Schedule 2.6, means the sum of claim payments, case reserves on reported claims, allocated loss adjustment expenses, and IBNR Reserves.
- 15. "Independent Consultant" is the person or firm designated to perform the duties specified below.
- 16. "Order of Conservation" means the "Order Appointing Insurance Commissioner as Conservator and Restraining Order" issued and filed by the Conservation Court on the Conservation Date.
- 17. "Overpayment" and "Overpaid" refer to payment, reserving, or both on a workers' compensation claim where the sum of the amount paid and the amount reserved exceeds the amount that should be paid or reserved, or has been paid or reserved, in accordance with California law and accepted claims-adjustment practices.
- 18. "Party" means a plaintiff, petitioner, appellant (including, but not limited to, appellants before the Administrative Hearing Bureau of the California Department of Insurance), defendant, respondent, appellee, intervenor, or real party in interest.

- 19. "Pending Litigation" means a Proceeding pending on the Conservation Date.
- 20. "Person" means any natural person or group of natural persons, association, organization, business trust, partnership, limited liability company, or corporation, or any affiliate thereof.
- 21. "Policy" means a workers' compensation insurance policy written to cover, in whole or in part, employees in California, Connecticut and New York and issued on or before June 28, 2018.
- 22. "Policyholder" means (a) any Person that is named as an insured under a Policy or (b) any Person other than the Company or an Affiliate who is named as a party to an RPA in connection with a Policy.
- 23. "Proceeding" means a matter brought in any state or federal court, before the Commissioner, or in an arbitration, in which a Claimant is a Party and is asserting a claim against, or defending against a claim by, the Company, its Affiliate, or a Successor regarding a Policy or RPA. For purposes of this Schedule 2.6, an action on a promissory note or other document brought in whole or in part to collect money that the Company, its Affiliate, or a Successor claims to be due, or to have been due, in whole or in part, under a Policy or an RPA is deemed to be "regarding a Policy or an RPA."
- 24. "Pure Premium Rate" means the approved fixed-cost pure premium rate filing published by the WCIRB on the effective date of the policy.
- 25. "Qualified Expert" means a person who possesses special knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education sufficient to qualify them under Evidence Code section 720 as an expert in the field for which they have been selected to provide expert services under the terms of this Schedule.
- 26. "Redundant" refers to a case reserve that has been set at an amount greater than a reasonable actuarial estimate of the amount necessary to pay the ultimate settlement value of a workers' compensation claim.
- 27. "Rehabilitation Order" has the meaning assigned to it in the Conservator's Rehabilitation Plan for CIC.
- 28. "Reserves Expert" means an actuary who is a Fellow of the Casualty Actuarial Society retained by the Independent Consultant.
- 29. "Restitution Amount" means the Option 1 Restitution Amount, Option 2 Restitution Amount, or Option 3 Restitution Amount, as prescribed in Articles III, IV, and V, respectively, and as adjusted pursuant to the provisions of Article VII. The Restitution Amount may be negative where it is determined that the Claimant has a net liability to the Company pursuant to Article III, Section 4, Article IV, Section 6, or Article V, Section 5.
- 30. "RPA" means a Reinsurance Participation Agreement issued by an Affiliate in

connection with a Policy covering California employees.

- 31. "Settlement Offer" means the written offer specified in Article II, below.
- 32. "Subsequent Litigation" is a Proceeding brought after the Conservation Date by the Company, its Affiliate, or a Successor or a claim asserted by a Policyholder deemed eligible to be a Claimant pursuant to Article 8, Section 2 of this Schedule.
- 33. "Successor" means an assignee or other successor in interest of a promissory note or other evidence of indebtedness or obligation of a Policyholder where the indebtedness or obligation arises or arose in connection with an RPA.
- 34. "Total Payments" means the sum of all payments made by or on behalf of a Claimant and its affiliates for workers' compensation coverage, whether denominated premiums, collateral, fees, deposits, assessments, premium taxes, commissions, adjustments, or other terms, for or in connection with a Policy or an RPA. "Total Payments" shall not include any payments by Claimant and its affiliates for payroll processing services. "Total Payments" shall not include any payments for "Stop Gap" insurance.
- 35. "WCIRB" means the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California.

#### II. POLICYHOLDERS' OPTIONS TO SETTLE LITIGATION

- 1. Every Claimant will be offered an opportunity to make an Election to settle any Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation to which it is a Party. Election shall be made by exercising in writing and submitting to the Conservator a notice of election to settle under "Option 1," "Option 2," or "Option 3," as defined in Article III, Article IV, and Article V, respectively. These options are available exclusively to a Claimant Party to Pending Litigation or to Claimants in Subsequent Litigation. The Company is not expected or required to offer these options to any other Person. The availability of these options shall not be construed as an admission of liability, and it is the intent of the Conservator that neither the existence of the options nor the acceptance of any option by particular Claimants shall be admissible for any purpose against the Company or its Affiliates.
- 2. A Claimant may, either by express declination of the written offer or by failing to act within the prescribed time, decline to settle under any of the options specified here, in which case that Claimant remains at liberty to pursue against the Company, its Affiliate, or their successor in interest its claims after the termination of the conservation, or such earlier date that the Conservator may specify.
- 3. Except as otherwise specified in this paragraph, upon election of Option 1, Option 2, or Option 3, the Policy that is the subject of the Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation will be Closed Out. Nothing herein shall be deemed to affect the obligations of the Company or the Reinsurer owed to any injured employee, or otherwise related to coverage, under a Policy.

#### III. OPTION 1

- 1. Option 1 is available to any Claimant who purchased a Guaranteed Cost Policy from the Company under its EquityComp or SolutionOne programs and who also executed an RPA.
- 2. The Claimant that elects Option 1 will be entitled to its "Option 1 Restitution Amount," calculated as follows:
  - a. The Total Payments;
  - b. Minus the CIC Guaranteed-Cost Premium, using the audited payroll and rates set forth in the Policy;
  - c. Minus related Continental National Indemnity Company Guaranteed-Cost Premium, using audited payroll and rates set forth in the policy.
- 3. If the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article is positive, the Company shall pay, or cause to be paid, to the Claimant the Option 1 Restitution Amount.
- 4. If the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 is negative, the Company may collect that amount, converted to a positive number. In no case may the sum of the Total Payments prior to the collection authorized in this Section plus the collection authorized in this Section exceed the CIC Guaranteed Cost Premium.
- 5. Claimant shall not be liable for, and neither the Company, its Affiliates, nor a Successor shall seek to collect, any amounts in excess of the collection authorized in Section 4.
- 6. Whether or not the Claimant executed an RPA, the Claimant electing Option 1 will not be liable for, and neither the Company, its Affiliates, nor a Successor will be entitled to collect, any charges under the RPA.

#### IV. OPTION 2

- 1. Option 2 is available to any Claimant who purchased a Guaranteed Cost Policy from the Company under its EquityComp or SolutionOne programs and who also executed an RPA.
- 2. The Claimant that elects Option 2 will be entitled to its Option 2 Restitution Amount, calculated as Total Payments minus the Retrospective Premium that would have been operative at the time of the Policy's inception:
  - a. The Retrospective Premium is calculated as the sum of the Cal Retro Plan California Standard Premium and the Non-California Standard Premium, multiplied by the sum of the Expense Ratio and the Insurance Charge, that quantity added to Incurred Losses and Incurred Allocated Loss Adjustment

Expenses, subject to a Minimum and Maximum Cost.

- b. The California Standard Premium is defined as:
  - i. The actual payroll by class code;
  - ii. Multiplied by the rate per \$100 for that class code, as specified in the filed and approved WCIRB pure premium rates operative at the time of the Policy's inception;
  - iii. Multiplied by the Experience Modification Rating (Xmod) for the Policy operative at the time of the Policy's inception;
  - iv. Multiplied by 1.15;
  - v. Summed across all class codes for all Policies. If the Claimant has more than one RPA, each RPA is calculated separately. If the Claimant had an extension from one agreement, the original and extension years are calculated together.
- c. The Non-California Standard Premium is defined as the workers' compensation insurance premium for risks with exposures outside California, determined on the basis of the insurer's authorized rates, by classification and by state, any applicable experience modifications, and any other authorized premium charge applicable, excluding premium discount.
- d. The Expense Ratio is taken from the WCIRB's Quarterly Experience Report as of December 31, 2019, calculated by subtracting the page 5 accident year loss and ALAE ratio from the page 6 combined ratio averaged by weighting on the Standard Premium average of each policy's expense ratio.
- e. The Insurance Charge is taken from the WCIRB Table ML in effect at the inception of the first Policy,
  - i. using the Ultimate Loss Group column determined from Section 1 of Schedule 1 of the RPA (intended to reflect expected losses during the three-year term of the RPA) and
  - ii. The Entry ratio determined by
    - (1) dividing the Maximum Loss and ALAE Ratio, taken from Section 2 of Schedule 1 of the RPA (referred to therein as "Cumulative Aggregate Limit")
    - (2) by the Expected Loss and ALAE Ratio, calculated by dividing the CIC Permissible Loss and LAE Ratio, taken from CIC's filed and approved Workers' Compensation Insurance Rate Filing Form for the relevant period, by 1.1 to take into account unallocated loss adjustment

expenses (ULAE).

- (3) For policies with a Minimum Loss and ALAE Ratio in addition to a Maximum Loss and ALAE Ratio, a corresponding calculation shall be made to reflect the expected portion of losses below the Minimum, which will be subtracted from the provision for losses above the Maximum in the calculation of the net Insurance Charge.
- f. Case Incurred losses and Incurred ALAE are determined by summing the Total Incurred column from the most recent Analysis of Ultimate Claims Costs section of the Plan Analysis.
- 3. For purposes of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article, "Actual Losses" means Paid Losses plus Case Reserves plus IBNR Reserves, as follows.
  - a. "Paid Losses" means amounts recorded paid on and attributable to claims under the Claimant's Policy, including amounts paid under an RPA, subject to the provisions of Article VII.
  - b. "Case Reserves" means any reserves maintained by the Company for losses or loss adjustment expenses attributable to the Claimant's claims at issue in the Pending Litigation, subject to the provisions of Article VII, Section 1.
  - c. IBNR Reserves shall be calculated from CIC's 2009 through 2018 Annual Statements, Schedule P, Part 1, for direct and assumed loss payments (column 4), direct and assumed defense and cost-containment expenses (DCC) (column 6), direct and assumed losses unpaid case basis (column 13), and direct and assumed DCC unpaid (column 17), as follows:
    - i. The direct and assumed loss and DCC case incurred for each accident year 2009 through 2018 is calculated by summing the data taken from the four columns specified in the preceding paragraph c, above, which will represent the diagonals of the direct and assumed loss and DCC case incurred data triangle, with the 2018 Annual Statement data being the bottom-most diagonal.
    - ii. Age-to-age loss and defense and cost-containment expenses (DCC) loss development factors for each accident year are derived by dividing the case incurred figure calculated as specified in subparagraph i of this paragraph c, above, for a given accident year at a given maturity by its equivalent at the prior maturity, producing-averages of the age-to-age factors by maturity upon which the development pattern up to 120 months are determined.
    - iii. The ultimate tail factor at 120 months is calculated from the 2018 Annual Statement, Schedule P, Part 1, as the average, for accident years 2009, 2010, and 2011, of 1 plus

- (1) the sum of the direct and assumed losses unpaid bulk and IBNR (column 15) and the direct and assumed DCC unpaid bulk and IBNR (column 19)
- (2) divided by the corresponding case incurred loss and DCC figure at the bottom of the corresponding data triangles.
- (3) The calculated tail factor for accident year 2010 is adjusted to 120 months by dividing by the selected 108-120 month age-to-age development factor.
- (4) The calculated tail factor for accident year 2011 is adjusted to 120 months by dividing by the selected 108-120 month and 96-108 month age-to-age development factors.
- iv. The final age-to-ultimate development factors are determined by multiplying the various age-to-age factors from subparagraph ii of this paragraph c by the selected 120-month ultimate tail factor from subparagraph iii of this paragraph c.
- v. The specific age-to-ultimate factor for a given policyholder will be the factor from subparagraph iv of this paragraph c, above, which corresponds to the midpoint between the given policy effective and expiry dates.
- vi. The IBNR provision prior to discount, as specified below in subparagraph vii of this paragraph c, will equal the specific age-to-ultimate development factor minus 1.0, multiplied by the sum of the policyholder's paid losses and case reserves.
- vii. The IBNR provision shall be discounted to reflect an investment yield of 2.7% per year, which reflects the returns realized by CIC and property- casualty insurers for 2010 through 2019, by multiplying the IBNR provision prior to discount in subparagraph vi of this paragraph c, above, by 0.9, which reflects the 2.7% annual investment yield applied to loss payment patterns.
- d. Paid losses and reserves shall be determined as of the June 30 or December 31 closest to and prior to the date when the final version of the templates are made public pursuant to Article VI, Section 1.
- 4. If the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article is positive, the Company shall pay, or cause to be paid, to the Claimant the Option 2 Restitution Amount.

- 5. If the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article is negative, the Company may collect that amount, converted to a positive number, but in no case may the sum of the Total Payments prior to the collection authorized in this Article plus the collection authorized in this Section exceed the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2.a through 2.b.v of this Article.
- 6. If there is a dispute regarding how the Cal Retro Plan is properly applied to the Claimant's Policy, that dispute shall be resolved by the Independent Consultant, whose determination will be final and non-reviewable.

#### V. OPTION 3

- 1. Option 3 is available to any Claimant who purchased a Guaranteed Cost Policy from the Company under its EquityComp or SolutionOne programs and who also executed an RPA.
- 2. The Claimant that elects Option 3 will be entitled to its "Option 3 Restitution Amount," calculated as follows:
  - a. The Total Payments;
  - b. Minus the "Final Cost" as prescribed in the "Scenario Worksheet" for Cumulative 3-Year Program Amounts on the Claimant's "Workers' Compensation Program Summary & Scenarios". Locate the equivalent "Ultimate Claims Cost" for Claimant's Actual Loss Ratio by dividing the Estimated LPCA by the Actual LPCA and multiplying that by the Actual Losses. Use the result to interpolate the Worksheet's equivalent "Ultimate Claims Cost" to determine the "Final Cost." Adjust that result for the Claimant's change in Actual LPCA over Estimated LPCA as well as the period of the Claimant's actual Active Term if other than 36 months.
- 3. For purposes of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article:
  - a. Any case reserves maintained by the Company on the Conservation Date and attributable to the Claimant's claims at issue in the Pending Litigation shall be treated as losses, subject to the provisions of Article VII;
  - b. IBNR Reserves, computed as for Option 2, shall be treated as losses, subject to the provisions of Article VII;
  - c. Recorded paid losses shall be treated as losses, subject to the provisions of Article VII; and
  - d. Paid losses and reserves shall be determined as of the June 30 or December 31 closest to and prior to the date when the final version of the templates are made public pursuant to Article VI, Section 1.
- 4. If the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article is positive, the Company shall pay, or cause to be paid to the Claimant, the Option 3 Restitution

#### Amount.

- 5. If the result of the calculation prescribed in Section 2 of this Article is negative, the Company may collect that amount, converted to a positive number, but in no case may the sum of the Total Payments prior to the collection authorized in this Section plus the collection authorized in this Section exceed the result of the calculation prescribed in Sections 2 and 3 of this Article.
- 6. If there is a dispute regarding how the RPA is properly applied to the Claimant's Policy, that dispute shall be resolved by the Independent Consultant, whose determination will be final and non-reviewable.

#### VI. PROCEDURE FOR SETTLEMENT OFFERS AND ELECTIONS

- 1. The Independent Consultant shall adopt templates prescribing how the Option 1, Option 2, and Option 3 Refund Amounts will be calculated. The templates shall prescribe each data element of the calculation and the formulas for combining the data elements into refund amounts. The Independent Consultant shall commence work on these templates upon appointment. Adoption of the templates shall be as follows:
  - a. Not later than 30 days after commencing its duties, the Independent Consultant shall make public draft templates prescribing how the Option 2 Refund Amount and the Option 3 Refund Amount will be calculated;
  - b. Not later than 15 days after the draft templates are made public, any person may offer comments on the draft templates; and
  - c. Not later than 60 after commencing its duties, the Independent Consultant shall make public the final versions of the templates. The Independent Consultant may, with the approval of the Conservator, extend this 60-day period. The Independent Consultant's determination of the templates shall be final.
- 2. Beginning not more than 10 days after the final versions of the templates are made public, and completing no more than 30 days after the final versions of the templates are made public, the Company shall submit to the Independent Consultant a data file for each Pending Litigation and Subsequent Litigation matter, specifying the values prescribed by the templates. The values the Company submits for case reserves and paid losses shall be the values on the Company's books as of the June 30 or December 31 closest to and prior to the date when the final version of the templates are made public pursuant to Article VI, Section 1, which the Company may not dispute in a review conducted pursuant to Article VII.
- 3. Simultaneous with submission of the data file prescribed in Section 2 of this Article, the Company shall provide a copy of the data file to each Claimant and its counsel in the Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation matter. Each Claimant may, within 15 days of receipt of the data file, dispute the data contained in the file. Any such dispute shall be

in writing, may include supporting evidence, and shall be simultaneously provided to the Company. At this stage, loss reserves and paid claims may not be challenged as they are subject to separate challenge under Article VII. Other values (e.g., premium and other amounts paid, payroll, experience modification factors, and schedule credits and debits) may be challenged in the dispute provided for in this Section. The Company, acting through its pre-conservation management, may, within 15 days of receipt of the dispute, submit a written answer to the Independent Consultant, with a simultaneous copy to the Claimant. The Independent Consultant may request from the Company, and the Company, acting through its pre-conservation management, shall provide any information necessary to resolve such a dispute. The Independent Consultant shall set forth in the settlement offer prescribed in Section 4 of this Article its determination of each disputed item, and the Independent Consultant's determination of such disputes shall be final.

- 4. Within 30 days of latest submission prescribed in Section 2 or permitted in Section 3 of this Article, the Independent Consultant shall submit to the Conservator, a written Settlement Offer to each Claimant, which the Conservator shall promptly tender to each Claimant. The Settlement Offer shall explain the Claimant's Election options, including the option not to settle Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation, and shall include the Independent Consultant's calculation of the Claimant's prospective restitution from, or liability to, the Company under Option 1, Option 2, and Option 3. The Settlement Offer shall also explain the Claimant's rights to obtain a Request for Claim Information and Review of Incurred Losses pursuant to Article VII. The Settlement Offer shall also explain to the Claimant that, if either party fails to make payment as specified in this Schedule 2.6, its sole and exclusive remedy is to seek enforcement of the Rehabilitation Order and the transactions entered into thereunder in the Conservation Court.
- 5. Each Settlement Offer under Option 1, Option 2, and Option 3 shall provide for the payment of interest as follows:
  - a. If the Restitution Amount is positive, CIC shall pay interest to the Claimant, over the period from the dollar-average date of Total Payments made to the date the Restitution Amount is paid, which shall be designated in the offer, at 2.7%, compounded annually.
  - b. If the Restitution Amount is negative, CIC shall collect interest from the Claimant, over the period from the dollar-average date of Total Payments due to the date the Restitution Amount is paid, which shall be designated in the offer, at 2.7%, compounded annually.
- 6. The Settlement Offer shall specify a date, not later than 30 days after the date of the Settlement Offer, by which the Claimant to whom it is addressed may make the Election. If the Claimant has requested a Review of Incurred Losses, the period for Election shall be extended as specified in Article VII, Section 4. Failure to make a timely Election shall be deemed declination of the Settlement Offer. A Claimant may request, and the Conservator may, in his discretion, grant a reasonable extension of the period for the Claimant to make the Election.

- 7. The Company shall, within 30 days of the Election, pay, or cause to be paid, the amount to which the Claimant is entitled. If the Company is entitled to receive payment from the Claimant under the Election, the Claimant shall make that payment within 30 days of the Election or such further date as the Conservator may permit. The Conservator may, upon a showing of hardship, prescribe such additional period, not to exceed 120 days, for a Claimant to make the payment prescribed in this Section. If the Company fails to make payment as specified in this Schedule 2.6, Claimant's sole and exclusive remedy is to seek enforcement of the Rehabilitation Order and the transactions entered into thereunder in the Conservation Court.
- 8. In making an Election, the Claimant shall irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the San Mateo Court in the Conservation Proceeding.

#### VII. REVIEW OF INCURRED LOSSES

## 1. Request for Claim Information

- a. Any Party who is a Claimant in Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation and contends that payments or case reserves are Redundant may make a written Request for Claim Information.
  - i. The Request for Claim Information shall be made to the Company, with a copy to the Independent Consultant.
  - ii. The Request for Claim Information shall specify the claim number or, if the Claimant cannot provide the claim number, sufficient other information necessary to identify the claim.
  - iii. The Request for Claim Information may be made at any time after the Rehabilitation Plan's Effective Date and shall be made no later than 14 days after receipt of the Settlement Offer prescribed in Article VI. The Independent Consultant, with the approval of the Conservator, may extend the foregoing deadlines in this paragraph for good cause.
- b. In response to a Request for Claim Information, the Company shall provide to the requesting Claimant at the Company's expense a loss run, a complete copy of the claim file, and, to the extent not included in the claim file, a copy of every email, memo, or other document pertaining to the setting of reserves for each requested claim.
- c. The requested information shall be provided to the Claimant within 30 days of the date the Request for Claim Information was transmitted to the Company. If more than three claims are specified in the Request for Claim Information, the Independent Consultant may grant the Company additional time to provide the

information.

d. A Claimant need not make a Request for Claim Information to be entitled to make a Request for Review of Incurred Losses.

#### 2. Request for Review of Incurred Losses

- a. Any Party who is a Claimant in Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation and contends that any claim was Overpaid case or that case reserves on a claim are Redundant as of the June 30 or December 31 closest to and prior to the date when the final version of the templates are made public pursuant to Article VI, Section 1, may make a written Request for Review of Incurred Losses.
- b. The Request for Review of Incurred Losses shall be made to the Independent Consultant, with a copy to the Company.
- c. The Request for Review of Incurred Losses shall be made no later than 14 days after receipt of the Settlement Offer prescribed in Article VI or, if a Request for Claim Information is made, within 30 days of receipt of the complete response to the Request for Claim Information. Multiple Requests for Review of Incurred Losses may be made for different claims, provided that each request is made within 30 days of receipt of the complete response to the Request for Claim Information pertaining to that claim. For good cause, the Independent Consultant may grant the Claimant additional time to make a Request for Review of Incurred Losses.
- d. The Request for Review of Incurred Losses shall specify the claim number or, if the Claimant cannot provide the claim number, sufficient alternative information necessary to identify each claim to which the request pertains.
- e. The Request for Review of Incurred Losses shall specify whether the request is for a review of case reserves, of claim payments, or both.
- f. The Request for Review of Incurred Losses may, but is not required to, contain argument why the Claimant contends the case reserves are Overstated or the reserves are materially Redundant, and may, but is not required to, be accompanied by a statement of opinion by a Qualified Expert retained by and at the expense of the Claimant.

#### 3. Review of Incurred Losses

- a. Where the Request for Review of Incurred Losses alleges that a claim was Overpaid, the review shall be limited to reviewing the claim files for instances of failure to comply with the following claim-handling standards, based on evidence in the claim file and reasonable inferences from that evidence:
  - i. Amount paid or settlement not supported by the injury documented in the

claim file or is otherwise unreasonable;

- ii. Inadequate inquiry into whether the claim arose out of and in the course and scope of employment in accordance with Labor Code section 3600 et seq.;
- iii. Impairment rating that is not supported by admissible evidence;
- iv. Authorization of treatment that is inconsistent with Medical Treatment Utilization Schedule unless adequately rebutted by credible medical evidence;
- v. Failure to pursue apportionment;
- vi. Failure to pursue evidence of a fraudulent claim; or
- vii. Failure to pursue subrogation.
- b. The Independent Consultant shall retain the services of such Qualified Experts as are necessary to determine whether the claim was Overpaid or the case reserves are Redundant.
- c. When determining whether claims were Overpaid or case reserves are Redundant, the Independent Consultant may take into consideration any expert opinions that have been submitted, including those of the retained Qualified Experts, those submitted by the Company, and those submitted by the Claimant, but the determination shall reflect the independent judgment of the Independent Consultant. The payments made and reserves set by the Company shall be given no more or less weight than any other expert opinion.
- d. Within 30 days of receipt of a Request for Review of Incurred Losses, the Independent Consultant shall issue a written decision determining, as to each claim, whether the claim was Overpaid and whether the case reserves are Redundant. If the Independent Consultant determines either that the claim was Overpaid or case reserves are Redundant, the Independent Consultant shall determine the amounts by which the claim was Overpaid or the reserves are Redundant and shall revise the Option 2 Restitution Amount and the Option 3 Restitution Amount accordingly. The Independent Consultant's determination of the Review of Incurred Losses and of the Restitution Amounts shall be final.

#### 4. Revised Settlement Offer

- a. If a Claimant makes a timely Request for Review of Case Reserves or Request for Review of Claims Files pursuant to this Article, the time for Claimant to make an Election shall be tolled during the period of the requested review or reviews.
- b. Upon issuance of the Independent Consultant's decision and determination of revised Restitution Amounts, if any, pursuant to Section 3.d of this Article, the Independent Consultant shall tender to Claimant a revised Settlement Offer giving written notice of the Restitution Amounts as they may have been revised. If the

- review of Incurred Losses results in any change in paid losses or reserves, the remaining components of Incurred Losses shall be adjusted accordingly. If the review of Incurred Losses results in any change in the Restitution Amount, the adjusted amount shall also reflect any reduction of other expenses, such as premium taxes and assessments, that are calculated as a percentage of premium.
- c. A revised Settlement Offer shall give Claimant 30 days to make an Election. A Claimant may request, and the Conservator may, in his discretion, grant a reasonable extension of the period for the Claimant to make the Election.

### VIII. PROCEDURE FOR SUBSEQUENT LITIGATION

- 1. No later than 60 days after the Rehabilitation Plan's Effective Date, the Company shall provide the Conservator a Schedule of Subsequent Litigation and Potential Subsequent Litigation listing the policies on which it, an Affiliate, or a Successor has asserted, or may believe it has a right to assert, the right to bring Subsequent Litigation. The schedule shall identify the policyholder and the identities of the obligee and obligor. The schedule shall state the following as to each policy: policy dates; the amounts and dates paid as premiums, collateral, or other payments; the amount the Company, its Affiliate, or a Successor claims is due and to whom; and the dates on which demands may have been made for payment and the amounts demanded.
- 2. Any potential Claimant who is not presently a Party to Pending Litigation may file a Notice of Claim with the Conservator within 60 days of the publication of the Notice provided for in Rehabilitation Plan, <u>Section 3.1</u>. The Conservator shall confirm that the Policyholder was Party to an RPA that had not been Closed Out as of the Conservation Date. Upon the Conservator's determination, the Conservator shall give notice to the Policyholder and CIC that the Policyholder shall be treated as a Claimant and eligible for Subsequent Litigation under this Schedule 2.6.
- 3. No Subsequent Litigation may be initiated if it has not been identified in the Schedule of Subsequent Litigation and Potential Subsequent Litigation or been designated as eligible for Subsequent Litigation pursuant to Section 2 of this Article.
- 4. Any Subsequent Litigation, other than that described in Section 2 of this Article, must be initiated no later than 45 days after the Schedule of Subsequent Litigation has been tendered to the Conservator. Thereafter, all rights of the Company, its Affiliates, and any Successors under such policies shall be extinguished, except in the form of a counterclaim the Company, its Affiliate, or a Successor may have in litigation initiated by an adverse party.
- 5. In any Subsequent Litigation, the Claimant shall be entitled to the election of options provided in Articles II through V, including the review of case reserves and claim payments provided in Article VII.

### IX. ADDITIONAL TERMS

- 1. The Conservator shall, after consultation with the Company's pre-conservation management, and any other persons he deems appropriate, appoint the Independent Consultant, who shall commence the duties prescribed under this Schedule 2.6 within 60 days of the Rehabilitation Plan's Effective Date.
- 2. The Independent Consultant shall have the following qualifications:
  - a. He or she shall have expertise in the following fields:
    - i. Actuarial science as applied to workers' compensation retrospective rating programs; and
    - ii. Financial management of a workers' compensation retrospective rating program.
  - b. He or she shall be familiar with insurance-industry accounting rules and practices as they apply to the workers' compensation line of business.
  - c. He or she shall be familiar, or able to obtain timely familiarity, with information systems maintained by CIC and containing data required to perform the duties of the Independent Consultant. This expertise may be established by having an identified expert on such systems to whom the Independent Consultant would have demonstrated availability.
  - d. He or she shall, as a part of a firm or firms with which he or she is associated, or by demonstrated availability on a contract basis, have available persons (i) qualified to serve as the Claims Handling Expert and (ii) qualified to serve as the Reserves Expert.
  - e. "Demonstrated availability," as used in this Article, may be established by affirmative representations by the person confirming his or her availability and willingness to perform the duties specified.
- 3. The Independent Consultant shall appoint the Reserves Expert, who shall be a Qualified Expert in setting reserves for workers' compensation claims, and the Claims-Handling Expert, who shall be a Qualified Expert in adjusting workers' compensation claims.
- 4. The Independent Consultant and every person he or she may appoint or retain to provide services under this Schedule 2.6 shall be a disinterested person satisfying the following criteria.
  - a. Neither he or she, nor any firm in which he or she has an employment position or an ownership interest, shall have provided any services to the Company or an Affiliate in the five years preceding his or her appointment pursuant to this Article. He or she shall agree, as a condition of appointment, not to accept any employment and not to contract for professional services with the Company or an

- Affiliate for three years following completion of his or her services under this Schedule 2.6.
- b. Neither he or she, nor any firm in which he or she has an employment position or ownership interest, shall have provided any services to any Claimant, or any person who has provided professional services to a Claimant, in the five years preceding his or her appointment pursuant to this Article. He or she shall agree, as a condition of appointment, not to accept any employment and not to agree to contract for professional services with any Claimant, or any person who has provided legal services to a Claimant, for three years following completion of his or her services under this Schedule 2.6.
- 5. Neither the Company nor the Claimant may have any substantive ex parte communications with the Independent Consultant or any person appointed by him to provide services under this Schedule 2.6. Written communications shall reflect that the opposing party (Company or Claimant) received a timely copy of the communication. Oral communications shall be memorialized by an email to the other party, with copy to the Independent Consultant or his or her appointee, summarizing the full substance of the communication. An adverse party shall be afforded timely opportunity to respond to the substance of such a written or oral communication.
- 6. The Company and a Claimant may, with the approval of the Independent Consultant, agree to vary the calculations prescribed in Articles III, IV, or V.
- 7. All costs of the Independent Consultant, the Reserves Expert, and the Claims-Handling Expert shall be paid by the Company until such time as the Company is redomesticated. Thereafter, any such costs shall be paid by the Reinsurer selected pursuant to the Rehabilitation Plan.
- 8. The Company and any Affiliate or Successor that is a Party or asserts a right against the Claimant arising out of a Policy or RPA will execute a waiver and full release of liability of any Claimant who exercises Option 1, Option 2, or Option 3. The Company and its officers will take all steps necessary to secure the cooperation of any and all Affiliates and Successors from which cooperation may be required for Pending Litigation or Subsequent Litigation to be settled according to the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan and this Schedule 2.6.

# **Exhibit A**

To the California Insurance Company Rehabilitation Plan

### ASSUMPTION REINSURANCE AND ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSUMPTIO	N REINSURANC	E AND ADMIN	ISTRATION	I AGREEMENT (	(this
"Agreement"), dated as of [	], 202	_, is made by an	d among CA	LIFORNIA	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	a California domi	ciled property ar	nd casualty in	surance company	in
conservation ("CIC"), APPI	LIED UNDERWR	ITERS CAPTIV	E RISK ASS	SURANCE	
COMPANY, INC. a New M	lexico domiciled p	property and cast	ialty insuranc	ce company	
("AUCRA") and	:		, a/an	. %	
	_domiciled proper	ty and casualty i	insurance con	npany (the	
"Reinsurer"). CIC, AUCRA	and the Reinsure	r are referred to l	herein collect	ively as the	
"Parties".		,	•	,	

WHEREAS, Cedants desire to cede, transfer, assign and sell to the Reinsurer all of CIC's right, title and interest in and to the Policies;

WHEREAS, the Reinsurer desires to assume Cedants' duties and obligations in connection with, relating to, or arising out of such Policies upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, Cedants desire to cede, on an indemnity reinsurance basis, to the Reinsurer, Cedants' Policy Liabilities in connection with, relating to and arising out of the Policies, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the Reinsurer desires to reinsure and assume one hundred percent (100%) of Cedants' Policy Liabilities arising under or in connection with the Policies, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the foregoing, the Superior Court for the County of San Mateo has issued an order approving a Rehabilitation Plan (the "Rehabilitation Plan") that calls for the execution and delivery of this Reinsurance Agreement as of the Closing of the transactions contemplated thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises, and upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the Parties hereto agree as follows.

## ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given such terms in the Rehabilitation Plan. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings specified below.

"Cendants" means CIC and AUCRA.

"Claims" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.03.

"Dispute" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.02.

"Disputed Complaint" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.05.

"Effective Time" means 11:59 p.m. Pacific Time, on the Closing Date.

"Extra-Contractual Liabilities" means any and all liabilities and obligations of any nature, kind or description for (1) consequential, extra-contractual, tort, bad faith, exemplary, punitive, special or similar damages; and (2) statutory or regulatory damages, fines, penalties, forfeitures, and similar charges of a penal or disciplinary nature.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied throughout the specified period and in a comparable period in the immediately preceding year.

"JAMS" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.03.

"<u>Law</u>" means all applicable laws, decisions, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, statutes, judgments, injunctions, orders, decrees, licenses, permits, policies, administrative interpretations and other requirements of Governmental Authorities.

"Non-Novated Policies" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.04.

"Novated Policies" means those Policies transferred to the Reinsurer by novation as of the Novation Date and under which Policies the Reinsurer shall have become the successor to the Cedants under the Policies as described in <u>Section 2.03</u>.

"Novation Date" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.02 hereof.

"Obligations" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.01 hereof.

"Policies" means insurance policies issued by Cedants to California, Connecticut and New York Policyholders or to cover, in whole or in part, employees in California, Connecticut and New York. "Policies" include (1) all guaranteed-cost workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance policies issued by CIC, and (2) all workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance policies, supplements, endorsements, riders and ancillary agreements in connection therewith, classified by CIC as SolutionOne Profit Sharing or EquityComp, including Reinsurance Participation Agreements ("RPAs") entered into by Cedants, but excluding FELA and Jones Act exposures. As used in this Agreement "Policies" includes policies or other agreements that are (1) in effect as of the Effective Time; (2) become effective after the Effective Time, including through (a) the reinstatement of lapsed policies pursuant to provisions therein or of applicable Law, (b) the issuance or renewal thereof by Cedants after the Effective Time to honor quotes outstanding as of the Effective Time, or to satisfy renewal rights of employers under contractual provisions or applicable Law, or (c) modifications agreed to by the Reinsurer on behalf of Cedants pursuant to the authority granted to the Reinsurer under Section 7.01 of the Reinsurance Agreement; and (3) guaranteed-cost workers' compensation and employers liability insurance policies issued by Cedants to California, Connecticut or New York Policyholders that have expired prior to the Closing Date, where the gross liabilities and obligations of Cedants arising under or in connection with such policies are unpaid or unperformed as of the Effective Time.

"Policyholder" means (a) any Person that is named as an insured under a Policy, or (b) any Person other than the Cedants, or any Affiliate of CIC that is named as a party to an RPA issued in conjunction with a Policy.

"Policy Liabilities" means Cedants' gross liabilities and obligations arising under or in connection with the Policies to the extent the same are unpaid or unperformed on or after the Effective Time, before deduction for all other applicable cessions, if any, under Cedants' reinsurance programs. In addition, the term "Policy Liabilities" shall include:

- (a) all Extra-Contractual Liabilities that arise from any act, error or omission after the Effective Time, whether or not intentional, in bad faith or otherwise, by the Reinsurer or any of its affiliates, or any of their respective officers, employees, agents or representatives relating to the Policies, and any attorneys' fees incurred by the Reinsurer, and Cedants related to such Extra-Contractual Liabilities;
- (b) all liabilities and obligations for premium taxes arising on account of any premiums with respect to the Policies allocable to coverage after the Effective Time;
- (c) all liabilities and obligations for returns or refunds of premiums (irrespective of when due) under the Policies;
- (d) any assessment required by any insurance guaranty, insolvency, or other similar fund maintained by California, Connecticut or New York relating to the Policies assessed or imposed on the basis of premium for coverage after the Effective Time;
- (e) all liabilities and obligations for commission payments and other compensation, if any, due and payable with respect to the Policies to or for the benefit of agents and brokers to the extent that such amount accrues after the Effective Time; and
- (f) any obligation arising as a result of the Reinsurer's failure to perform its obligations pursuant to Section 7.07.

"SAP" means statutory accounting principles prescribed or permitted by the CDI with respect to CIC, and permitted by the New Mexico Department of Insurance with respect to AUCRA consistently applied throughout the specified period and in the comparable period in the immediately preceding year in connection with the preparation of the statutory financial statements of Cedants.

"Services" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.02.

## ARTICLE II BUSINESS TRANSFERRED AND REINSURED

Section 2.01. <u>Assignment of Policies</u>. As of the Effective Time (1) except as is otherwise provided in <u>Section 5.01</u> below, Cedants hereby cede, transfer, assign and sell to the Reinsurer all of Cedants' right, title and interest in the Policies identified in <u>Schedule 2.01</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and delegates to the Reinsurer all of Cedants' duties and obligations of performance and payment under the Policies arising after the Effective Time, and (2) the Reinsurer hereby accepts, assumes and agrees to perform all of Cedants' duties and obligations, whether direct, indirect, contingent, unliquidated, unmatured or otherwise arising after the

Effective Time (collectively, "Obligations"), in connection with, relating to, or arising out of the Policies.

Section 2.02. <u>Novation</u>. As soon as practicable after the Effective Time, the Conservator and the Reinsurer shall each use their commercially reasonable efforts to effect the assumption by novation by the Reinsurer of the Policies (each such Policy being referred to herein as a "<u>Novated Policy</u>" and Novated Policies shall include any such subsequently novated Policies). If the Reinsurer does not for any reason assume by novation any Policy, then the Reinsurer shall assume, accept and reinsure, on an indemnity reinsurance basis, 100% of the Policy Liabilities related to such Non-Novated Policies in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Section 2.03. Direct Obligations. To the extent that the Reinsurer assumes by novation any Policies under applicable Law, as of the Novation Date (1) the Reinsurer shall be the successor to Cedants under such Novated Policies as if such Novated Policies were direct obligations originally issued by the Reinsurer and the Reinsurer shall be responsible for the performance of all obligations and the payment of all benefits and amounts due under the Novated Policies in accordance with their terms; (2) the Reinsurer shall be substituted in the place and stead of Cedants and each policyholder under any such Novated Policy shall disregard Cedants as a party thereto and treat the Reinsurer as if it had been originally obligated thereunder except as otherwise provided herein; (3) Cedants shall be released of all liability with respect to such Novated Policies; (4) the Policyholders under such Novated Policies shall have the right to file claims arising under such Novated Policies directly with the Reinsurer and shall have a direct right of action for indemnification, benefits and services under such Novated Policies against the Reinsurer, and the Reinsurer hereby consents to be subject to any such direct action taken by any such Policyholder; and (5) if the Reinsurer is an Affiliate of CIC, the Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed pursuant to this Agreement shall be administered by an independent third-party administrator as provided in Section 2.2 of the Rehabilitation Plan, including adjustment and payment of claims and setting of loss reserves until all Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed hereunder have been fully discharged and extinguished.

Section 2.04. <u>Indemnity Reinsurance</u>. Effective as of the Effective Time, Cedants shall cede to the Reinsurer, and the Reinsurer shall assume from Cedants on an indemnity reinsurance basis, 100% of the Policy Liabilities under all Policies that are identified in <u>Schedule 2.01</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof which the Reinsurer has not for any reason (including the lack of any required approval or consent of a Policyholder under a Policy) as of the Effective Time assumed by novation (each such Policy being referred to herein as a "<u>Non-Novated Policy</u>"). It is understood and agreed that the Policyholders shall have the right to file claims arising under such Non-Novated Policies directly with the Reinsurer and shall have a direct right of action for indemnification, benefits and services under such Non-Novated Policies against the Reinsurer, and the Reinsurer hereby consents to be subject to any such direct action by any such policyholders. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "Non-Novated Policy" shall not include any Policy from and after the date of its assumption by novation at any time by the Reinsurer.

Section 2.05. Policy Liabilities. The Reinsurer accepts, reinsures, and assumes the

Policies and Policy Liabilities subject to any and all defenses, setoffs, and counterclaims to which Cedants would be entitled with respect to the Policy Liabilities, it being expressly understood and agreed by the Parties hereto that no such defenses, setoffs, or counterclaims are or shall be waived by the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, and that the Reinsurer is and shall be fully subrogated in and to all such defenses, setoffs, and counterclaims. From and after the Effective Time, as among the Parties, the Reinsurer shall bear and shall have responsibility for paying or performing all Policy Liabilities. The Policy Liabilities ceded under this Agreement shall be subject to any changes required by Law and the same rates, terms, conditions, waivers, interpretations, modifications and alterations as the Policies.

## ARTICLE III ASSUMPTION CERTIFICATES; OPTION LETTERS

Section 3.01. <u>Notification Materials</u>. The Conservator shall prepare and deliver a Notice of Transfer and Certificate of Assumption together with those notices and materials substantially in the form set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Notification Materials</u>"), which shall inform each Policyholder to a Policy of the proposed transfer, assumption and novation of such Policy. The Conservator shall prepare the Notification Materials for inclusion in the Notification Package as soon as feasible, but no later than 10 days after the Effective Date of the Rehabilitation Plan.

Section 3.02. <u>Mailing</u>. No assumption by novation of a Policy shall take effect until the earlier of the acceptance of the assumption by the Policyholder to a Policy or thirty (30) days (or such other period, if any, as may be required by applicable Law) (the "<u>Novation Date</u>") after the Notification Materials have been mailed to each Policyholder.

Section 3.03. <u>Expenses</u>. All expenses incurred by the Parties hereto to prepare and mail the Notification Materials pursuant to this Article shall be the exclusive responsibility of CIC.

## ARTICLE IV TERM

Section 4.01. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall remain in force and effect until all Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed by Reinsurer have been discharged in full, or all Policies are transferred and assumed by the Reinsurer by novation and all obligations of the Reinsurer hereunder have been fully discharged and extinguished.

## ARTICLE V CONSIDERATION

Section 5.01. Consideration to the Reinsurer. The Reinsurer shall be entitled to all premium, premium adjustments and other consideration allocable to coverage provided by the Policies after the Effective Time (irrespective of when due) received by Cedants or the Reinsurer with respect to the Policies. In the event that Cedants receive any premium or other consideration with respect to a Policy allocable to coverage after the Effective Time, Cedants shall promptly remit such premiums and other consideration to the Reinsurer along with all pertinent information

pertaining thereto including the nature of the payment, source of funds, policy number and period to which it relates. In the event that the Reinsurer receives any premium or other consideration with respect to a contractual liability or contractual obligation arising under a Policy paid or performed by Cedants prior to the Effective Time, the Reinsurer shall promptly remit such premiums and other consideration to Cedants along with all pertinent information pertaining thereto including the nature of the payment, source of funds, policy number and period to which it relates.

Section 5.02. <u>Application of Future Consideration</u>. Any premium, premium adjustments and other consideration received and retained by the Reinsurer pursuant to <u>Section 5.01</u> shall be applied by the Reinsurer to the oldest unpaid obligations or outstanding invoices relating to the period after the Effective Time.

Section 5.03. Additional Consideration for Indemnity Reinsurance. As additional consideration for the assumption by Reinsurer of the Policy Liabilities, Cedants shall (1) transfer to Reinsurer as of the Effective Time Cedants' right, title and interest to admitted assets of Cedants free and clear of any Liens, having a net admitted asset value determined in accordance with SAP equal to Cedants' net unearned premium reserve, loss, and loss adjustment expense (including losses that have been incurred but not reported) reserve, if any, attributable to claims arising under the Policies prior to the Effective Time; (2) assign to Reinsurer as of the Effective Time Cedants' right, title and interest to all collateral posted by any Cedant Policyholder pursuant to the terms of the Policies and maintained by Cedants or any Affiliate of CIC to secure the obligations of the Policyholders under the Policies; and (3) assign to Reinsurer any amounts due to Cedants under any reinsurance agreements in effect on or after the Effective Time including any renewals or extensions thereof, between Cedants and any reinsurer (other than the Reinsurer) relating to the Policy Liabilities assumed by the Reinsurer under this Agreement. All recoveries by Cedants from reinsurers other than the Reinsurer, to the extent such reinsurance agreements, treaties and contracts provide reinsurance coverage for the Policy Liabilities shall be paid promptly by Cedants to the Reinsurer.

## ARTICLE VI ACCOUNTING AND SETTLEMENT

Section 6.01. Accounting Reports. On or before the last Business Day of each month, the Reinsurer shall provide Cedants with reports of activities under this Agreement with respect to the Policies for the preceding month showing any amounts due Cedants or the Reinsurer, as the case may be, as reimbursement for paid claims, premiums or other amounts due with respect to the Policies and any information required by the Statement of Statutory Accounting Principles, as amended, of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On or before the last Business Day of January, April, July and October, the Reinsurer shall provide Cedants with quarterly reports or an annual report of such activities as appropriate.

Section 6.02. <u>Financial Statement Information</u>. The Reinsurer and Cedants shall each provide the others with the financial, accounting and actuarial information necessary to prepare SAP regulatory, tax and GAAP monthly, quarterly and annual financial statements and returns and satisfy other requirements including reserve and related calculations regarding the Policies in the form reasonably required by the Reinsurer and Cedants. Cedants and the Reinsurer shall agree to mutually acceptable procedures and time schedules for the transmission and receipt of such information.

Section 6.03. <u>Settlements</u>. Within ten (10) Business Days after delivery of each monthly report, the Reinsurer and Cedants shall settle on an estimated basis, all amounts then due under this Agreement for that month. The Reinsurer and Cedants shall make a final settlement of all amounts due for each calendar year within twenty (20) Business Days after the delivery of the annual report referred to in <u>Section 6.01</u> hereof.

Section 6.04. <u>Net Payment Basis</u>. Amounts payable under this Agreement by the Parties hereto shall be settled against each other, dollar for dollar, and only a net payment shall be due; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no balance or amount due by the Parties under any other agreement shall be offset against any obligation arising under this Agreement.

Section 6.05. <u>Late Payments</u>. If any payment due any Party is received by another Party more than sixty (60) days after the due date for such payment under this Agreement, interest shall accrue from the date on which such payment was due (taking into account the provisions of <u>Section 6.06</u> hereof) until payment is received by the Party entitled thereto, at an annual rate equal to the Bank of America Reference Rate quoted for six-month periods as reported in The Wall Street Journal on the first Business Day of the month in which such payment first becomes due.

Section 6.06. <u>Federal Funds</u>. All settlements in accordance with this Agreement shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available funds on the due date, or if such day is not a Business Day, on the next day which is a Business Day. Payment may be made by check payable in immediately available funds in the event the Party entitled to receive payment has failed to provide wire transfer instructions.

Section 6.07. Reports to Governmental Authorities. During the term of this Agreement,

the Reinsurer and Cedants shall promptly furnish each other copies of any and all filings with, and reports or communications received from, any Governmental Authority which relates directly and materially to the Policies, including, without limitation, each annual statement, each quarterly financial report to the Governmental Authority of the Party's domicile having principal jurisdiction over the Party and each report on periodic examination issued by such Governmental Authority to the extent it relates to the Policies.

## ARTICLE VII POLICY ADMINISTRATION; REPORTING

Section 7.01. Administration of Policies. The Reinsurer, or, if the Reinsurer is an Affiliate of CIC, an independent third-party administrator appointed by the Conservator of CIC as provided in Section 2.2 of the Rehabilitation Plan, shall administer the Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed by Reinsurer pursuant to this Agreement including adjustment and payment of claims and setting of loss reserves with respect to all Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed hereunder until all Policies and Policy Liabilities reinsured and assumed pursuant to this Agreement have been fully discharged and extinguished. Without limiting the foregoing, the Reinsurer or the third-party administrator on behalf of the Reinsurer, shall provide reasonable advance notice to Cedants of its intent to cancel specific Policies for non-payment of premium. Unless the applicable Cedant objects to the proposed cancellations within five calendar days of receipt of the notice from the Reinsurer or the third-party administrator, the Reinsurer or the third-party administrator on behalf of Reinsurer shall have the right to cancel the referenced Policies for non-payment of premium in a manner consistent with applicable Law. If the applicable Cedant objects to the proposed cancellation of any Policy for non-payment of premium, the applicable Cedant shall indemnify the Reinsurer for any unpaid premium with respect to any such Policy until such Policy is cancelled.

Section 7.02. <u>Administration</u>. The Reinsurer or a third-party administrator on behalf of the Reinsurer shall, at the Reinsurer's expense, provide the technical and administrative service, assistance and support functions described in <u>Schedule 7.02</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Services</u>") reasonably necessary or appropriate for the proper management and administration of the Policies, which shall include, but not be limited to, the Services required for the proper administration of the Policies prior to the Effective Time and not performed as of the Effective Time. The Services by Reinsurer or a third-party administrator on behalf of the Reinsurer shall at all times be consistent with applicable Law, regulatory actions, and pronouncements.

Section 7.03. <u>Claims Payment Instructions</u>. The Reinsurer or a third-party administrator on behalf of the Reinsurer, as appropriate, at the expense of the Reinsurer, shall administer and process all payments to injured workers for covered claims under the Policies (the "<u>Claims</u>") in conformance with applicable Law, including review, investigation, adjustment, settlement, defense and payment of Claims, special investigation and anti-fraud compliance, and preparation of any report required concerning the foregoing Services and will, in connection with such Claims administration, retain, at its sole discretion, any outside investigation firms, adjusters, attorneys or other professionals that the third party administrator or Reinsurer, as appropriate, deems necessary in the adjustment of such Claims.

Section 7.04. <u>Communications Relating to Policies</u>. On and after the Effective Time, Cedants shall forward promptly to the Reinsurer all notices and other written communications it receives relating to the Policies (including all inquiries or complaints from state insurance regulators, agents, brokers and policyholders and all notices of claims, suits and actions for which it receives service of process). Cedants shall be entitled to retain copies of all such materials.

Section 7.05. Complaint Handling Procedure. The Parties shall cooperate with each other in providing information necessary to respond to any inquiries and complaints concerning the Policies. All inquiries and complaints concerning the Policies received by Cedants shall be forwarded immediately by email, facsimile or overnight mail to a contact person designated by the Reinsurer for reply. After consultation with the applicable Cedant, except as provided below, the Reinsurer shall answer all inquiries and complaints received by it concerning the Policies. If the Reinsurer and the applicable Cedant disagree as to the appropriate response to an inquiry or complaint, the applicable Cedant shall be entitled to assume, at its own expense, the control of the handling of the response to such inquiry or complaint (a "Disputed Complaint"), including employment of counsel. The applicable Cedant shall apprise the Reinsurer of and consult with the Reinsurer with respect to the progress of a Disputed Complaint. In exercising such control, Cedants shall act in good faith with respect to similar inquiries or complaints. Any payment arising out of a Disputed Complaint controlled by Cedants, to the extent such payment constitutes an Extra-Contractual Liability, shall be added to the Policy Liabilities and shall be unconditionally binding on the Reinsurer; provided, however, that if the applicable Cedant receives an offer of settlement or compromise from the other parties to a Disputed Complaint for a specific amount or obtains a commitment from such other parties that they would accept a compromise or settlement requiring only the payment of a specific amount, the granting of an appropriate release or similar accommodation, and Cedants, after mandatory consultation with and over the objection of the Reinsurer, refuses to consent thereto and elects to continue to dispute or otherwise pursue such Disputed Complaint, then the liability of the Reinsurer with respect to such Disputed Complaint shall be deemed limited to that amount including expenses for which Cedants would have been liable if such compromise and settlement had been accepted by Cedants. Upon answering such inquiries or complaints, the Reinsurer shall furnish Cedants with a copy of the complaint file. The Reinsurer shall be solely responsible for maintaining any complaint files, complaint registers or other reports of any kind, that are required to be maintained under applicable Law.

Section 7.06. <u>Filings</u>. The Reinsurer shall be responsible for all compliance and regulatory matters relating to the administration of the Policies, including monitoring changes in applicable Law, filing and refiling forms and rates, and preparing and filing all reports and other filings required by applicable Law. The Reinsurer shall provide to Cedants copies of all reports and filings with respect to the Policies required to be made with any Governmental Authority.

Section 7.07. <u>Communications Relating to Policies</u>. On and after the Effective Time, Cedants shall forward promptly to the Reinsurer all notices and other written communications received by it relating to the Policies (including all inquiries or complaints from Governmental Authorities, agents, brokers and insureds and all notices of claims, suits and actions for which it receives service of process). Cedants shall be entitled to retain copies of all such materials.

Section 7.08. <u>Inspection</u>. Each Party hereto and its respective authorized representatives shall have the right, upon prior written notice, at reasonable times during normal business hours,

to inspect and review all books, records, accounts, reports, tax returns, files and information of the other party hereto reasonably relating to this Agreement. The Parties shall keep all non-public information received from the other Party strictly confidential, and unless otherwise required by applicable Law or Governmental Authority, shall not disclose any of the same without obtaining the prior approval of the Party providing the information. The rights of the Parties under this Section 7.08 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE VIII REGULATORY APPROVALS; STATEMENT CREDIT

Section 8.01. Regulatory Approvals. The consummation of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby are expressly contingent upon and subject to obtaining any and all such approvals and consents as may be required by applicable Law, regulation, or from the Conservation Court and any Governmental Authority. No provision in this Agreement shall be deemed to require any Party hereto to take any action prohibited by applicable Law, regulation, or Governmental Authority. The form of any application for any such approvals or consents as may be required by applicable Law, regulation, or Governmental Authority shall be approved by Cedants and the Reinsurer prior to the filing of any such application.

Section 8.02. <u>Statement Credit</u>. The Reinsurer shall at its own expense take all actions reasonably necessary to permit Cedants to obtain full financial statement credit in all applicable jurisdictions for the reinsurance provided to it by the Reinsurer and the assumptions by novation pursuant to this Agreement, including, if necessary, posting acceptable security.

## ARTICLE IX INDEMNIFICATION

Section 9.01. <u>Indemnification by the Reinsurer</u>. The Reinsurer shall indemnify, defend and hold Cedants harmless from and against all Policy Liabilities and all losses, liabilities, claims, damages and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) that are based upon or arise out of the breach of any obligation of the Reinsurer provided for in this Agreement.

Section 9.02. <u>Indemnification by Cedants</u>. Cedants shall indemnify the Reinsurer against, and hold Reinsurer harmless from, all losses, liabilities, claims, damages and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) that are based upon or arise out of the breach of any obligation of either Cedant provided for in this Agreement.

## ARTICLE X INSOLVENCY

Section 10.01. <u>Payments by the Reinsurer</u>. With respect to any Policy, the Reinsurer hereby agrees that all amounts due under this Agreement with respect to the Policies shall be payable by the Reinsurer to any conservator, liquidator, or statutory successor of a Cedant on the basis of the claims allowed against a Cedant by any court of competent jurisdiction or by any conservator, liquidator, or statutory successor of a Cedant having authority to allow such claims, without diminution because of that insolvency; or because the conservator, liquidator, or statutory successor has failed to pay all or a portion of any claims. Payments by the Reinsurer as set forth in

this <u>Section 10.01</u> shall be made directly to the applicable Cedant, or to its conservator, liquidator, or statutory successor, except where the Policy specifically provides another payee of such reinsurance in the event of the insolvency of either Cedant.

Section 10.02. <u>Claims</u>. It is agreed that in the event of the insolvency of a Cedant, the liquidator, receiver or other statutory successor of a Cedant shall give prompt written notice to the Reinsurer of the pendency or submission of a Claim under the Policies reinsured and assumed hereunder. During the pendency of such claim, the Reinsurer may investigate such Claim and interpose, at its own expense, in the proceeding where such claim is to be adjudicated, any defense available to a Cedant, or their respective receiver. The expense thus incurred by the Reinsurer is chargeable against the applicable Cedant, subject to any court approval, as a part of the expense of insolvency, liquidation, or rehabilitation to the extent of a proportionate share of the benefit which accrues to either Cedant, solely as a result of the defense undertaken by the Reinsurer.

Section 10.03. <u>Amounts Due under the Policies</u>. All amounts due under the Policies shall be payable by the Reinsurer on the basis of the liability of the Reinsurer under the Policies, without diminution because of the insolvency of a Cedant. Any benefits or amounts due to insureds with respect to a Policy shall be paid or performed by the Reinsurer in accordance with the Policy.

## ARTICLE XI ARBITRATION

Section 11.01. <u>Conciliation</u>. If a dispute between the Parties relating to this Agreement is not resolved within ten (10) Business Days from the date that a Party has notified the other Party that such dispute exists, then such dispute shall be submitted on the next Business Day for conciliation to a senior executive officer or his or her designee of each Party. If such senior executive officers are unable to resolve the dispute within fifteen (15) Business Days from the date that it is first presented to them, then such dispute shall be referred to binding arbitration.

Section 11.02. <u>Arbitration</u>. In the event of any dispute between the Parties hereto relating to, arising out of, or in connection with any provision of this Agreement (hereinafter a "<u>Dispute</u>"), the Parties to this Agreement and their representatives, designees, successors and assigns agree that any such Dispute shall be settled by binding arbitration to take place in California.

Section 11.03. <u>Appointment of Arbitrator</u>. Any arbitration hereunder shall be conducted by a single arbitrator chosen from the panel of arbitrators of the Judicial Arbitration & Mediation Services ("<u>JAMS</u>") with experience and expertise in the workers' compensation insurance business. If a JAMS arbitrator with specific experience in the workers' compensation insurance business is not available, the arbitrator must have general experience in the property and casualty insurance industry. Within ten (10) days of notice of a Dispute from a Cedant to Reinsurer or notice from Reinsurer to a Cedant, the applicable Cedants and Reinsurer shall use their best efforts to choose a mutually agreeable arbitrator. If the Cedants and the Reinsurer cannot agree on an arbitrator, the arbitrator shall promptly be selected by JAMS.

Section 11.04. Procedures. The Party submitting a Dispute to arbitration hereunder shall

present its case to the arbitrator and the other Party hereto in written form within twenty (20) days after the appointment of the arbitrator. The other Party hereto shall then have twenty (20) days to submit a written response to the arbitrator and the original party who submitted the Dispute to arbitration. After timely receipt of each Party's case, the arbitrator shall have twenty (20) days to render his or her decision.

Section 11.05. <u>Judicial Formalities</u>. The arbitrator is relieved from judicial formalities and, in addition to considering the rules of law, the limitations contained in this Agreement and the customs and practices of the workers' compensation insurance industry, shall make his or her award with a view to effectuating the intent of this Agreement.

Section 11.06. <u>Decisions Final</u>. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the Parties, and judgment may be entered thereon in a court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 11.07. <u>Costs</u>. Each Party shall bear its own cost of arbitration, and the costs of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the Parties.

Section 11.08. Equitable Relief. Sections 11.01 and 11.02 shall not apply to any claim for equitable relief, including, without limitation, claims for specific performance, a preliminary injunction, or a temporary restraining order. Such claims shall be submitted to a court of competent jurisdiction, and neither Party shall be required to post any bond or other security. If a Party chooses to pursue equitable relief, such conduct shall not constitute a waiver of, or be deemed inconsistent with, the arbitration provisions set forth in this Article XI. Once the claims for equitable relief are finally decided, any and all remaining claims shall be submitted to arbitration pursuant to Section 11.02 and the arbitrator shall be bound by the findings and rulings of the court on the claims for equitable relief.

Section 11.09. <u>Survival of Article</u>. This <u>Article XI</u> shall survive termination of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE XII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 12.01. Notices. Any notice or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand by certified process server, certified or registered mail (postage prepaid and return receipt requested), by a nationally recognized overnight courier service (appropriately marked for overnight delivery) or by facsimile (with request for immediate confirmation of receipt in a manner customary for communications of such respective type). Notices shall be effective upon receipt and shall be addressed as follows:

If to the Reinsurer:

with a copy to:

If to the Commissioner, the Conservator or CIC, to:

California Insurance Company in Conservation c/o Conservation & Liquidation Office 100 Pine Street, 12th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 Attention: Joe Holloway, CEO

### with copies to:

California Department of Insurance 1901 Harrison Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Oakland, CA 94612 Attention: Kenneth B. Schnoll, Esq.

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814-4407 Attention: Cynthia Larson, Esq.

AUCRA 10805 Old Mill Road Omaha, NE 68154 Attention: Jeffrey A. Silver

DLA Piper, LLP 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: Shand S. Stephens, Esq

All notices and other communications required or permitted under the terms of this Agreement that are addressed as provided in this Section shall (i) if delivered personally or by overnight express, be deemed given upon delivery; (ii) if delivered by facsimile transmission, be deemed given when electronically confirmed; and (iii) if sent by registered or certified mail, be deemed given when received. Any Party from time to time may change its address for notice purposes by giving a similar notice specifying a new address, but no such notice shall be deemed to have been given until it is actually received by the party sought to be charged with the contents thereof.

Section 12.02. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including the Exhibits and Schedules hereto) and the Transaction Documents contain the entire agreement and understanding among the Parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby, and supersedes all prior agreements

and understandings, written or oral, with respect thereto.

Section 12.03. <u>Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated, each of the Parties hereto shall pay its own costs and expenses incident to preparing for, entering into and carrying out this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 12.04. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Parties.

Section 12.05. <u>No Third-Party Beneficiary</u>. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement is intended or shall be construed to give any person, other than the Parties hereto, their successors and permitted assigns, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement or any provisions contained herein.

Section 12.06. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may only be amended or modified by a written instrument executed on behalf of the Parties hereto and any such amendment shall be subject to receipt of any and all consents, approvals, permits and authorizations required to be obtained from Governmental Authorities.

Section 12.07. <u>Assignment; Binding Effect</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations under this Agreement shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by either of the Parties hereto without the prior written consent of the other Party, and any such assignment that is attempted without such consent shall be null and void. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

Section 12.08. <u>Invalid Provisions</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under any present or future Law, and if the rights or obligations of the Parties under this Agreement will not be materially and adversely affected thereby, (a) such provision shall be fully severable; (b) this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision had never comprised a part hereof; and (c) the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected by the illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision or by its severance herefrom.

Section 12.09. <u>Duty of Cooperation</u>. Each Party hereto shall cooperate fully with the other party hereto in all reasonable respects in order to accomplish the objectives of this Agreement.

Section 12.10. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Law of the State of California.

Section 12.11. Waiver. Any term or condition of this Agreement may be waived in

writing at any time by the Party that is entitled to the benefit thereof. A waiver on one occasion shall not be deemed to be a waiver of the same or any other breach or nonfulfillment on a future occasion. All remedies, either under the terms of this Agreement, or by Law or otherwise afforded, shall be cumulative and not alternative, except as otherwise provided by Law.

Section 12.12. <u>Errors and Omissions</u>. Inadvertent delays, errors or omissions that occur or are made in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall not relieve any Party from any liability that would have attached had such delay, error or omission not occurred, provided that such error or omission is rectified by the Party making such error or omission as soon as possible after discovery thereof and such error or omission does not prejudice any other Party.

Section 12.13. <u>Interpretation</u>. For purposes of this Agreement, the terms "<u>hereof</u>", "<u>herein</u>", "<u>hereto</u>", "<u>hereunder</u>", and derivative or similar words refer to this Agreement (including the exhibits hereto) as a whole unless otherwise indicated. Whenever the words "<u>include</u>", "<u>includes</u>" or "<u>including</u>" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "<u>without limitation</u>". Whenever the singular is used herein, the same shall include the plural, and whenever the plural is used herein, the same shall include the singular, where appropriate. The headings used in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience and do not constitute matter to be construed or interpreted in connection with this Agreement.

Section 12.14. <u>Business Associate</u>. In performing functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of CIC involving the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information, as that term is defined in 45 CFR 164.501, the Reinsurer shall comply with the Business Associate Addendum set forth in Schedule 12.14 hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CIC and the Reinsurer have each executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

	r
By:	·
APPLIED UNDER ASSURANCE COM	WRITERS CAPTIVE RISK MPANY, INC.
By:	
[REINSURER]	
Rv.	

CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANY

## SCHEDULE 2.01

# CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANY/AUCRA POLICIES

The Policies identified by contract number:

## SCHEDULE 7.02

#### **SERVICES**

The Reinsurer, or the third-party administrator on behalf of the Reinsurer, shall perform, consistent with applicable Law and the terms of the Policies, all services reasonably necessary for, and incident to the proper management and administration of, the Policies, including but not limited to the following services:

- A. All policyholder services relating to the Policies including the following:
  - 1. Billing and collection of premiums for Policies;
  - 2. Setting renewal rates for the Novated Policies in a manner consistent with the rates and rating plans filed by CIC with applicable Governmental Authorities;
  - 3. Handle policyholder service requests (including adding new employees to Policies, deleting insureds from Policies), inquiries and complaints relating to the Policies;
  - 4. Preparation and mailing of premium notices on a timely basis to policyholders of the Policies; transmission of additional premium notices, lapse notices, reinstatement offers and other notices to policyholders of the Policies;
  - 5. Underwriting and processing of any and all policy changes and reinstatements;
  - 6. Policyholder mailings of any necessary endorsements or other contract documents;
  - 7. Preparation of quarterly financial statement data (within ten (10) Business Days after the end of a calendar quarter) and annual financial statement data (within thirty-five (35) calendar days after the end of the calendar year), for inclusion in CIC's financial statements;
  - 8. Administration of any agreement providing for the payment of commissions relating to any Policy; and
  - 9. Development, as necessary, and maintenance of computer systems required to provide the Services.

#### SCHEDULE 12.14

#### BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM

This Business Associate Addendum (the "Addendum") supplements and is made a part of the
Assumption Reinsurance and Administration Agreement (the "Agreement") by and among
California Insurance Company ("CIC"), Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance
Company, Inc. ("AUCRA") and, a/an
domiciled property and casualty insurance company (the "Reinsurer"),
and is effective as of the effective date of the Agreement.

### Recitals

- A. CIC and AUCRA may disclose certain information to the Reinsurer pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, some of which may constitute Protected Health Information, as defined below.
- B. The parties intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of Protected Health Information in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law No. 104-191 ("<u>HIPAA</u>") and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (the "<u>HIPAA Regulations</u>") and other applicable laws.
- C. The purpose of this Addendum is to satisfy certain standards and requirements of HIPAA and the HIPAA Regulations, including, but not limited to, 45 CFR 164.502(e) and 45 CFR 164.504(e).

In consideration of the mutual promises below and the exchange of information pursuant to the Agreement and this Addendum, the parties agree as follows:

### 1. Definitions

- (a) "<u>Business Associate</u>" means the Reinsurer to the extent it performs functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, CIC and AUCRA pursuant to the Agreement involving the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.
- (b) "Covered Entity" means CIC and AUCRA.
- (c) "Privacy Rule" means the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information at 45 CFR part 160 and part 164, subparts A and E.
- (d) "<u>Protected Health Information</u>" has the same meaning as the term "protected health information" in 45 CFR 164.501, limited to the information created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity.
- (e) Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Addendum have the same

meaning as those terms in the Privacy Rule.

- 2. Obligations and Activities of Business Associate
  - (a) Business Associate shall not use or disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by this Addendum or as Required by Law.
  - (b) Business Associate shall use appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for by the Agreement and this Addendum.
  - (c) Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Business Associate of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Addendum.
  - (d) Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information not provided for by this Addendum of which it becomes aware.
  - (e) Business Associate shall ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of, Covered Entity agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Addendum to Business Associate with respect to such information.
  - (f) Business Associate shall provide access, at the request of Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by Covered Entity, to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to Covered Entity or, as directed by Covered Entity, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under 45 CFR 164.524.
  - (g) Business Associate agrees to make any amendment(s) to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set that the Covered Entity directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR 164.526 at the request of Covered Entity or an Individual, and in the time and manner designated by Covered Entity.
  - (h) Business Associate agrees to make its internal practices, books, and records, including policies and procedures, relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of, Covered Entity available to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining Covered Entity's compliance with the Privacy Rule.
  - (i) Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR 164.528.
  - (j) Business Associate agrees to provide to Covered Entity, in the time and manner

designated by Covered Entity, information collected in accordance with Section (2)(i) of this Addendum, to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR 164.528.

3. Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate General Use and Disclosure Provisions

Except as otherwise limited in this Addendum, Business Associate may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, Covered Entity as specified in the Agreement, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by Covered Entity.

- 4. Specific Use and Disclosure Provisions
  - (a) Except as otherwise limited in this Addendum, Business Associate may use Protected Health Information for the proper management and administration of Business Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate.
  - (b) Except as otherwise limited in this Addendum, Business Associate may disclose Protected Health Information for the proper management and administration of Business Associate, provided that disclosures are Required By Law, or Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and used or further disclosed only as Required By Law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person (which purpose shall be consistent with the limitations imposed by this Addendum) and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached.
  - (c) Except as otherwise limited in this Addendum, Business Associate may use Protected Health Information to provide Data Aggregation services to Covered Entity as permitted by 42 CFR 164.504(e)(2)(i)(B).
  - (d) Business Associate may use Protected Health Information to report violations of Law to appropriate Federal and State authorities, consistent with 45 CFR 164.502G)(l).
- 5. Obligations of Covered Entity Provisions for Covered Entity to Inform Business Associate of Privacy Practices and Restrictions
  - (a) Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any limitation in its notice of privacy practices in accordance with 45 CFR 164.520, to the extent that such limitation may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.
  - (b) Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of,

permission by an Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, to the extent that such changes may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.

- (c) Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction on the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR 164.522, to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.
- (d) Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to use or disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by Covered Entity, except as permitted by Sections 4(b) and 4(c) of this Addendum.

#### 6. Term and Termination

- (a) This Addendum shall be effective as of the effective date of the Agreement, and shall terminate when all of the Protected Health Information provided by Covered Entity to Business Associate, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity, or, if it is infeasible to return or destroy Protected Health Information, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the termination provisions in this Section.
- (b) Upon Covered Entity's knowledge of a material breach of this Addendum by Business Associate, Covered Entity shall either: (i) provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the breach or end the violation and terminate this Addendum, and the provision for performance of functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of Covered Entity under the Agreement, if Business Associate does not cure the breach or end the violation within the time specified by Covered Entity; (ii) immediately terminate this Addendum, and the provision for performance of functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of Covered Entity under the Agreement, if Business Associate has breached a material term of this Addendum and cure is not possible; or if neither termination nor cure is feasible, report the violation to the Secretary.

### (c) Effect of Termination.

- A. Except as provided in paragraph (ii) of this section, upon termination of this Addendum, for any reason, Business Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from Covered Entity, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, and shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information. This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Business Associate.
- B. In the event that Business Associate determines that returning or destroying

the Protected Health Information is infeasible, Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon mutual agreement that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is infeasible, Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Addendum to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Business Associate maintains such Protected Health Information.

#### 7. Miscellaneous

- (a) <u>Regulatory References</u>. A reference in this Addendum to a section in the Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended.
- (b) <u>Amendment</u>. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Addendum from time to time as is necessary for Covered Entity to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and the HIPAA.
- (c) <u>Survival</u>. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate under Section 6(c) of this Addendum shall survive the termination of this Addendum.
- (d) <u>Interpretation</u>. The provisions of this Addendum shall prevail over any provisions in the Agreement that may conflict with or appear inconsistent with any provision of this Addendum. Any ambiguity in this Addendum shall be resolved to permit Covered Entity to comply with the Privacy Rule.

	,	
Ву:		
APPLIED UNDER ASSURANCE CO		
Ву:	:	1
[REINSURER]	:	
By:		

CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANY

### **EXHIBIT A**

### **NOTIFICATION MATERIALS**

#### NOTICE OF TRANSFER

### Dear Policyholder:

This notifies you of an agreement reached between California Insurance Company ("CIC"), Applied
Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc. ("AUCRA") and, a/andomicile
property and casualty Insurance Company ("Reinsurer"), for the transfer of your [California,
Connecticut or New York] workers' compensation insurance policy from CIC and/or AUCRA to
Reinsurer. This assumption will be effective as of 12:01 a.m. Pacific Time, on, 202
Your policy is being transferred from CIC and/or AUCRA to Reinsurer pursuant to the terms and
subject to the conditions set forth in a Rehabilitation Plan relating to the conservation of CIC and as
ordered by the Conservation Court supervising the conservation of CIC.

The Reinsurer is authorized to provide workers' compensation insurance in [California Connecticut and New York]. To introduce you to the Reinsurer, attached is a summary of essential information about Reinsurer.

Your rights as a policyholder and the terms of your policy will not change as a result of the transfer. Additionally, your benefits will not change as a result of the transfer. Upon the effective date of the policy transfer, Reinsurer will provide your coverage. It will have direct responsibility for the payment of all claims and benefits and for all other policy obligations.

You have the following options with regard to the assumption of your policy:

Option 1. Accept the transfer of your policy from CIC and/or AUCRA to Reinsurer.

Option 2. Object to the Rehabilitation Plan and the proposed transfer of your policy from CIC and/or AUCRA to Reinsurer.

CIC, AUCRA and Reinsurer recommend that you choose Option 1.

If you wish to choose Option 1, simply do not return the Rejection Form and you will automatically be deemed to have accepted this option as of [date]. You should then attach the [enclosed] Certificate of Assumption [that you will be receiving under separate cover] to your policy.

If you wish to choose Option 2, you must complete the enclosed Rejection Form, sign it and return it within 30 days of this Notice. If you do not return the Rejection Form within that time, you will be deemed to have accepted the transfer of your policy. [You should also return the [enclosed] Certificate of Assumption.]

In considering whether to accept the assumption, please note as of the date of the agreement among CIC, AUCRA and Reinsurer, CIC will withdraw entirely from the California [Connecticut and New York] insurance market and cease offering workers' compensation insurance in California [Connecticut or New York]. Please also note that if you accept Option 2, the Reinsurer will be responsible for the policy liabilities and administration of the CIC and/or AUCRA California [Connecticut or New York] workers' compensation insurance policies after CIC withdraws completely from the California [Connecticut or New York] market. As a result, if you reject the assumption, Reinsurer will be responsible for the Policy Liabilities under such Policies and for administering your CIC and/or AUCRA policy until your insurance terminates.

The enclosed Certificate of Assumption should be attached to your policy unless you choose to reject the assumption of your policy.

Your current and future premiums should be paid as indicated by your premium notices.

If you have any questions about the assumption of your policy or about CIC and/or AUCRA or [Reinsurer], please feel free to call CIC at \_\_\_\_. Written inquiries may be mailed to: CIC at [Address], [City], [State] [Zip Code].

[], [] []	•		
	Sincerely,		
GALLEDDAYA BISYBANGE	EDED IOLDER		
CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANY/AUCRA	[REINSURER]	,	

## CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMPTION

You are hereby notified that [Reinsurer]	has,
effective as of, 2020 (the "Effective Time"), assumed all rights, liabilit	ies, and obligations
of CIC and/or AUCRA under your workers' compensation insurance policy wi	
AUCRA.	
From and after the Effective Time, all references in your policy or certificate to	"CIC" or
"AUCRA" are hereby changed to [Reinsurer] "". Exce	
substitution of [Reinsurer]for C	IC and/or AUCRA
as your insurer, your rights as an insured will not be affected by the change in o	
	_
terms and conditions of your policy or certificate will not be changed by reason	i or the
assumption.	
All correspondence and inquiries concerning your policy or certificate, includir	<b>-</b> -
payments, policy or certificate changes, and notices of claims, should be submit	itted to:
·	
[Reinsurer]	
[Street Address]	
[City], [State [Zip Code]	•
[7], [	
This Certificate of Assumption, as of the Effective Time, forms a part of and sh	ould be attached to
the policy or certificate issued to you by CIC and/or AUCRA.	ioura de unacinea to
the poney of certificate issued to you by the and/of Aotha.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,has	caused this
Certificate of Assumption to be duly signed and issued.	
Certificate of Assumption to be duty signed and issued.	
[Reinsurer]	

### NOTICE OF REJECTION OF ASSUMPTION

To: California Insurance Company/Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc.

## **REJECTION**

I have reviewed the Notice of Transfer and the Certificate of Assumption whereby [Reinsurer] would assume all of the rights, liabilities, and obligations of California Insurance Company and/or Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc. ("AUCRA") under my workers' compensation insurance policy previously issued by California Insurance Company and/or AUCRA.

I hereby notify you that I REJECT the proposed assumption of my policy and the substitution of [Reinsurer] thereunder, and I wish to retain my policy with California Insurance Company and/or AUCRA. I understand and agree that the even though my Policy will not be assumed by [Reinsurer], the Policy Liabilities under my CIC and/or AUCRA Policy will be reinsured and administered by [Reinsurer].

DATE:	·		-
Policyholder Signature		<del></del> ,	
Print or Type Name			-
Time of Type Italie		: .	
California Insurance Co	ompany and/or .	AUCRA I	Policy ID#